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PHASE I ESA EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OVERVIEW 

Church Property 
10460 Slater Avenue, Fountain Valley, CA 

Section Topic No RECs 
Identified 

Non-REC 
Issue Identified 

RECs 
Identified 

Phase II 
Recommended 

Comments 

Historical Usage     

CWS’s historical review indicates 
the subject property was utilized 
for agricultural purposes in at least 
1953.  Since a portion of the 
property is planned for future 
residential use, it may be prudent to 
perform confirmatory pesticide 
testing on the area planned for 
twelve (12) residential dwelling 
units. 

Regulatory 
Database Review 
(on-site)  

    
 

Regulatory 
Database Review 
(nearby sites)  

    
 

On-site Operations     
 

Haz. Mat. 
Handling     

 

Haz. Waste 
Handling     

 

USTs/ 
ASTs     

 

ACMs     
 

LBP/ 
Lead in HO     

 

PCBs      
 

Radon     
 

Other     
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SECTION I. 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
CW Soils, Inc. (CWS) was retained by Keystone DCS, Inc. (Client) to perform a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA or Assessment) of a site located at 10460 Slater 
Avenue in Fountain Valley, California.  The site visit was performed by the person whose 
signature appears in first position on the signature page (Section X of this report).  At the time 
of the January 17, 2019 site visit, the subject property consisted of an approximate 2.56-acre 
L-shaped parcel of land, occupied by an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, four small 
storage sheds, and a small concrete foundation.  The subject sheds comprised a total of 
approximately 250 square feet and housed church supplies and lawn care equipment.  The 
subject property is planned for re-development with 12 homes and a parking lot, and has 
historically been part of a larger church property at the above address.  The subject property is 
located about 250 feet southwest of the southwest corner of the intersection of Slater Avenue 
and Ward Street, within a residential and commercial area.   
 
This Phase I ESA was performed in general accordance with the scope and limitations of the 
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I ESA Standard E1527-2013 
(equivalent to the USEPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry [AAI] Standard), the scope of work 
defined in this report, as well as the signed service agreement.  Exceptions or deviations from 
the standard are typically expressed as data gaps, data failure or limitations, which are 
primarily discussed in Sections II and IV-H.  The following summarizes CWS’s independent 
conclusions and best professional judgment based upon information available to us during the 
course of this Assessment. 
 
Based upon the limited site reconnaissance, historical review, regulatory records review, and 
other information detailed within this report, this Assessment identified the following 
evidence of ASTM Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) or other issues in 
connection with the subject property: 
 

● CWS’s historical review indicates the subject property was utilized for agricultural 
purposes in at least 1953, and the agricultural usage ended by 1963.  Agricultural 
chemicals in use today are applied in dilute concentrations and, when used properly, 
degrade relatively quickly.  However, environmentally persistent pesticides 
commonly applied prior to the 1980s can linger in the soil for many years.  It is not 
known if environmentally persistent pesticides have been applied to the subject site 
in the past.  Based upon the apparent length of time that has elapsed since 
agricultural usage has occurred (over 55 years); the fact that significant surface 
grading will likely occur upon development in 2019 (diluting/aerating/mixing 
potential surficial pesticide residues); it is unlikely the potential former usage of 
pesticides has significantly environmentally impaired the subject property or would 
require remedial actions.  However, since a portion of the property is planned for 
future residential use, it may be prudent to perform confirmatory pesticide 
testing on the area planned for twelve (12) residential dwelling units. 
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No Historic RECs or Controlled RECs were identified. 
 

An Executive Summary Overview is also included in the previous section.  However, when 
making any decisions concerning the findings of this Assessment, please also refer to the 
remainder of this report, which may present other items of interest that are not discussed in the 
Executive Summary, or further details regarding the above items.  In addition, please refer to 
the Data Gaps section (IV-H) of this report regarding information that may have been 
unavailable or incomplete which may have a bearing on the findings or usage of this report. 
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SECTION II. 
SCOPE OF WORK & LIMITATIONS 

 

PURPOSE 
 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is intended to assist the client regarding one of 
the requirements for the “innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide 
prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability” (42 U.S.C.§9601 et seq). 
Qualification for these limitations is predicated on the assumption that “…the defendant must 
have undertaken, at the time of acquisition, all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership 
and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice in an effort to 
minimize liability….” However, no warranty is made that this report constitutes all 
appropriate inquiry since numerous other factors, including user responsibilities, are required. 
 
PROTOCOL 
 
The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I ESA Standard E1527-2013 
is the most current method used in attempting to perform the due diligence required to achieve 
the above purpose.  The E1527-2013 Standard Practice was created by the ASTM “…in an 
effort to define good commercial and customary practice in the United States of America for 
conducting an environmental site assessment.…” and is equivalent to the USEPA’s All 
Appropriate Inquiry [AAI] Standard issued November 1, 2005.  The ASTM Standard E1527-
2013 is intended to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with a 
given property.  The term recognized environmental conditions is not intended to include “de 
minimus” conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm and that are unlikely 
to be the subject of enforcement actions by governmental agencies.   
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
Generally utilizing ASTM Standard Practice E1527-2013, as well as the scope of work 
discussed below and in the signed work authorization document (including all conditions and 
limitations therein), this Assessment involved:  A site reconnaissance of the subject property, 
limited observations of adjoining properties, a review of the historical usage of the subject 
property, and a review of readily available relevant documentation provided by various public 
and private sources (including the client and/or owner of the subject property) to identify 
conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, as defined in 
CERCLA Section 101 (14) U.S.C. § 312.1(c) to evaluate the presence or likely existence of: 
 

 Recognized environmental conditions, specified by ASTM E1527-2013 as:  “the 
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 
on, or at a property: 1) due to a release to the environment; 2) under conditions 
indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under conditions that pose a 
material threat of a future release to the environment.  De minimis conditions are 
not recognized environmental conditions.”   
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 A brief and general evaluation of limited other potential environmental issues, 

including: suspect asbestos-containing materials, lead-based paint, 
polychlorinated bi-phenyls, and radon gas.  No lab analyses, quantification, or in-
depth observations or discussion will be performed. 
 

LIMITATIONS 
 
In addition to the limitations described in this report, it is also subject to the terms and 
conditions of the service agreement with the Client, and related engagement or subsequently 
provided information, if applicable.  As discussed in ASTM E1527-2013, no Phase I ESA can 
eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a property.  This 
investigation is intended to reduce uncertainty within reasonable limits of time and cost.   
 
Refer to Section VI-A for a brief discussion of some (but not necessarily all) specific 
limitations to CWS’s subject property observations at the time of the site visit.  The 
observations contained within this Assessment are based upon conditions readily observable 
during the site visit.  These observations are typically unable to address conditions of areas not 
inspected, hidden from view, subsurface soil, groundwater, soil vapor, USTs, neighboring 
properties, and the like, unless specifically mentioned.  It is not the purpose of this 
Assessment to determine the actual presence, or extent of contamination (if any) at the subject 
property.  Unless specifically noted within this report, this Assessment does not include 
evaluation, observations, testing, or sampling to address groundwater, soil, or extraneous 
materials contamination (including mold and/or bio-hazardous/medical waste issues) in or on 
the subject property.  CWS is not providing geological interpretations or recommendations.  
Potential Vapor Intrusion issues from on or off-site sources are not evaluated.  
Electromagnetic issues (e.g., high-voltage power lines) or radiologic issues (e.g., X-ray usage, 
other radiation emitting items) are also not included.  This Assessment does not include or 
address reasonably ascertainable environmental liens recorded against the subject property, 
unless stated.  A regulatory compliance audit or health and safety review are not included. 
 
CWS makes no warranties or guarantees as to the accuracy or completeness of information 
obtained from or compiled by others.  Information may also exist which was beyond the scope 
of this investigation, or was not provided to CWS that may have an impact on the conclusions 
of this Assessment.  This Assessment does not attempt to address past or forecast future site 
conditions.  CWS also cannot forecast or be responsible for changes in regulatory guidelines 
or protocols, industry standards or the like, which may affect the conclusions and/or future 
usage of this report. 
 
This Assessment has been conducted and prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
practices and procedures exercised by reputable professionals under similar circumstances.  
CWS makes no other warranties or guarantees, either expressed or implied, as to the findings, 
opinions, or recommendations contained in the report, or as to the existence or non-existence 
of RECs or other issues at the subject property. 
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SECTION III.  
GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
CW Soils, Inc. (CWS) was retained by Keystone DCS, Inc. (Client) to perform a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA or Assessment) of a site located at 10460 Slater 
Avenue in Fountain Valley, California.  The site visit was performed by the person whose 
signature appears in first position on the signature page (Section X of this report).  At the time 
of the January 17, 2019 site visit, the subject property consisted of an approximate 2.56-acre 
L-shaped parcel of land, occupied by an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, four small 
storage sheds, and a small concrete foundation.  The subject sheds comprised a total of 
approximately 250 square feet and housed church supplies and lawn care equipment.  The 
subject property is planned for re-development with 12 homes and a parking lot, and has 
historically been part of a larger church property at the above address.    
 
The subject property is located about 250 feet southwest of the southwest corner of the 
intersection of Slater Avenue and Ward Street, within a residential and commercial area.  The 
subject property location is shown on various Figures in the appendix. 
 
During the site visit, the CWS Assessor was accompanied by Mr. Kene Panas, Lead Pastor of 
Coastal Community Fellowship, owner of the subject property.  
 
Mr. Kene Panas, Lead Pastor of Coastal Community Fellowship, was identified as the “Key 
Site Manager.”  As defined by ASTM E1527-2013, the Key Site Manager is that person 
having good knowledge of the uses and physical characteristics of the subject property, and in 
a position to provide reasonably accurate information for the Key Site Manager 
Environmental Questionnaire (and this person may or may not be the property owner).  Mr. 
Panas completed the Key Site Manager Environmental Questionnaire prior to the site visit.  A 
copy of the questionnaire is included in the appendix of this report.  No RECs were identified 
as a result of the questionnaire review. 
 
Mr. Panas reported that a CEQA document was completed in the 1970s for the two northern 
adjoining buildings that comprise Coastal Community Fellowship.  Since these types of 
documents are unrelated to hazardous material usage or contamination, they were not 
requested from Mr. Panas. 
 

A.  CLIENT AND/OR KEY SITE MANAGER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
As discussed in ASTM E1527-2013, the User (e.g., Client) is required to perform certain tasks 
or provide certain information to CWS in order to identify potential RECs.  Tasks or 
information to be provided by the Client/User include: 1) review of judicial and title records 
for environmental liens, environmental deed restrictions or activity and use limitations 
(AULs); 2) provide specialized, actual, commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
knowledge regarding the property; and, 3) identify reasons for a significantly lower purchase 
price (if applicable). 
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The Client or Key Site Manager (as applicable) has not provided or reported to CWS any 
information which indicates the subject property is being sold, purchased or valued at a 
significantly reduced price due to outstanding environmental issues.  Nor has the Client or 
Key Site Manager provided or reported to CWS information indicating a specific knowledge 
of RECs, historic RECs, Environmental Liens, Activity and Use Limitations, or 
Environmental Deed Restrictions related to the subject property. 
 
The Client provided CWS with various figures and plans including: a Concept Grading Plan 
dated 9/18/2018, Villa Serena Existing Topo Map dated 9/20/2018, and Villa Serena Site Plan 
dated 12/4/2018.  These maps were utilized to evaluate the property boundaries and areas 
included in this Phase I, and did not indicate any hazardous material usage or contamination 
issues.   
 
In addition, no previous environmental documentation (Phase I ESAs, Phase II ESAs, etc.) 
concerning the subject property was provided to CWS or reported to exist by the Client or 
Key Site Manager.  It is possible information contained in prior reports (if any) could change 
CWS’s conclusions or recommendations herein.  If previous environmental documentation 
becomes available to the Client or subject property owner, a copy should be provided to CWS 
for review.  CWS reserves the right to alter its conclusions herein based upon such new 
information. 
 

B.  ADJOINING AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES 
 
As discussed in ASTM E1527-2013, an adjoining property is any real property whose border 
is contiguous or partially contiguous with the subject property, or would be if the properties 
were not separated by a roadway, street or other public thoroughfare.   
 
Specifically, the subject property is bordered by the following:   
 

North Immediately by Slater Avenue, then by a multi-family residential-use property 
(The Havens at 10441 Slater Avenue). 

East Immediately by Ward Street, then by single-family and multi-family residential-
use properties.  

South Immediately by single-family residential-use properties, then by San Francisco 
Street. 

West Immediately by single-family residential-use properties, then by Amberwood 
Circle and Rainbow Circle. 

 

C.  USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
 
The subject property’s physical setting was researched employing a United States Geological 
Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle (Quad) Map relevant to the subject 
property.  The USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Map has an approximate scale of 1 inch to 2,000 feet, 
and shows physical features such as wetlands, roadways, mines, and buildings.  The USGS 7.5 
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Minute Quad Map was used as the Standard Physical Setting Source, and is sufficient as a 
single reference.  A copy is included in the appendix. 
 
The Newport Beach, California Quad Map (dated 1981) shows no physical features that are 
likely to environmentally impact the subject property.  The subject property is identified as 
mostly undeveloped land, with one structure near the central portion of the site.  No mines, 
wells, aboveground storage tanks, or wetlands were depicted in the immediate area of the 
subject property.  The elevation of the subject property is approximately 30 feet above mean 
sea level with a slight topographic gradient to the southwest. 
 

D.  GENERAL HYDROGEOLOGIC CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The general area of the subject property is located within the Orange County Coastal Plain, 
which generally is bounded by the Saddleback Mountains to the northeast, the Whittier Hills 
to the north, and the Pacific Ocean to the south and west.  The Coastal Plain generally consists 
of river-borne alluvial materials extending from the surrounding mountains and hills, resulting 
in the deposition of deep layers of alluvial deposits. 
 
Although site-specific groundwater information for the subject property was unavailable, 
according to information obtained from the State Water Resources Control Board’s on-line 
GeoTracker database (www.geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov), the closest LUST site with available 
on-line groundwater data (Former City of Fountain Valley Police Station at 10200 Slater 
Avenue, located approximately 1,300 feet west of the subject property) indicates a reported 
depth to first groundwater of approximately 9 to 12 feet below ground surface.  The available 
on-line data also indicates a general southwesterly direction of groundwater flow at that site.  
However, local groundwater can be influenced by several factors, and may not conform to the 
reported nearby pattern.  Shallower groundwater zones may also occur.  Please note that CWS 
is not providing geological interpretation or recommendations in this Assessment. 
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SECTION IV. 
HISTORICAL REVIEW 

 

The site historical review is used to develop an understanding of the previous uses of the 
subject property and surrounding area in an effort to identify the likelihood of past uses, or 
activities having environmentally impacted, the subject property.  The historical review 
consisted of a search of various public and private Standard Historical Sources, as detailed in 
the sections below. 
 
As defined by ASTM E1527-2013, a Standard Historical Source is considered complete if the 
information contained within the source identifies all uses of the subject property from the 
time the property was first used for residential, agricultural, commercial, industrial or 
governmental purposes.  Ideally, the information should be available in either five-year 
intervals or site milestone events (i.e., initial construction activities, demolition activities, 
etc.).  However, available public and private historical sources do not always fulfill this goal, 
in which case, the closest approximation is made based upon the sources readily available at 
the time of historical review. 
 
Historical Review Summary:  From the historical information review discussed below, CWS 
concludes that the subject property and larger church property was agricultural land in at least 
1953, and was fallow undeveloped land in 1963 and 1972.  The larger property was initially 
structurally developed in 1975 with one of the two adjoining church structures, and an 
additional classroom structure was added in 1985.  Most of the neighboring properties were 
also structurally developed during the 1970s with residential structures.  Prior to the 1970s, 
most of the neighboring properties were undeveloped or agricultural land.  No dry cleaners, 
gasoline stations, major landfills, military bases, manufacturing facilities, or heavy industrial 
businesses were identified on the subject property. 
 

A.  AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW 
 
Aerial photographs were reviewed to evaluate past land-use patterns of the subject property 
and vicinity.  The photos were supplied by HistoricAerials.com and were provided by the 
GoogleMaps website.  Copies of representative aerial photographs are included in the Site 
Maps appendix.  This review revealed the following: 
 

1953: The subject property is utilized for agricultural land (row crops).  The 
surrounding land usage also consists of primarily agricultural land.  North:  
immediately by Slater Avenue, then by agricultural land.  East:  immediately 
by Ward Street, then by agricultural land.  South:  immediately by a dwelling 
and apparent farming related structures, then by agricultural land.  West:  
immediately by a dwelling, then by agricultural land.   
 

1963: The subject property is now fallow, undeveloped land with scrub vegetation.  
The surrounding land usage consists of primarily agricultural land.  North:  
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immediately by Slater Avenue, then by agricultural land.  East:  immediately 
by Ward Street, then by agricultural land.  South:  immediately by a dwelling 
and apparent farming related structures, then by agricultural land.  West:  
immediately by a dwelling, then by agricultural land.  
 

1972: The subject property remains fallow, undeveloped land.  North:  immediately 
by Slater Avenue, then by a multi-family residential-use property.  East:  
immediately by Ward Street, then by undeveloped land and a multi-family 
residential-use property.  South:  immediately by tract single-family 
residential-use properties, then by San Francisco Street.  West:  immediately 
by a dwelling, then by undeveloped land.   

 
1994: The subject property is developed with a parking lot and grass areas, and the 

larger property is developed with a church building and a classroom structure.  
North:  immediately by Slater Avenue, then by a multi-family residential-use 
property.  East:  immediately by Ward Street, then by single-family 
residential-use properties and a multi-family residential-use property.  South:  
immediately by single-family residential-use properties, then by San Francisco 
Street.  West:  immediately by single-family residential-use properties, then by 
Amberwood Circle and Rainbow Circle.   

 
2005: Conditions at the subject property and the adjoining properties appear similar 

to those observed in the previous aerial photograph, with the exception of 
somewhat greater development in the general area. 
 

2010: Conditions at the subject property and the adjoining properties appear similar 
to those observed in the previous aerial photograph. 
 

2016: The subject property is occupied by the subject development and parking 
similar to that observed during the site visit.  The surrounding land usage is 
also similar to that observed during the site visit. 
 

B.  BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW 
 
Although information concerning tenant improvements, alterations and other miscellaneous 
modifications for the northern adjoining church and classroom structures was located during 
the research, this data did not contain information relevant to this Assessment.  According to 
building permits reviewed at the Fountain Valley Building and Safety Department, the 
northern adjoining church building was constructed in 1975 (9,124 square feet) and the 
northern adjoining classroom building was constructed in 1985 (3,667 square feet).  Other 
than the structures listed above, no past demolition or underground storage tank (UST) 
permits for the subject property were located as a result of this search. 
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C.  SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAP REVIEW  
 
CWS attempted to review Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the area of the subject property as 
provided by EDR.  Sanborn Maps are detailed drawings that show the location and use of 
structures on a given property during specific years.  These maps were originally utilized by 
insurance companies to assess fire risk, but are now utilized as a valuable source of historical 
and environmental-risk information.  However, according to EDR, no maps were available for 
the subject property. 
 

D.  CITY STREET DIRECTORY REVIEW 
 
CWS reviewed available historical city street directories at the Sherman Library in Corona 
Del Mar, California and/or other sources, in an effort to evaluate the prior uses and 
occupancies of the subject property.  City street directories list property occupants by address, 
allowing an historical search of tenants on the subject property.  That review revealed the 
following information: 
 

SUBJECT PROPERTY DIRECTORY REVIEW 

Address Date Tenants Listed 

10460 Slater Avenue 

1971, 1972, 1973, 
1974, 1975 

Address not listed 

1976, 1978, 1983, 
1988, 1993, 1998, 
2002, 2008, 2013, 
2018 

Fountain Valley Baptist Church; Carden 
School 

 

E.  HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW 
 
Based upon the other historical sources available, the current church nature of the subject 
property, and the confirmed previous undeveloped and agricultural usage, historical 
topographic maps were not reviewed for the subject property. 
 

F.  INTERVIEWS 
 
As specified in ASTM E1527-2013, interviews will be conducted with parties including 
present land owners and occupants, past land owners and occupants, and adjoining property 
owners, as appropriate and as available.  CWS interviewed the following parties during the 
course of this Assessment: 
 

Mr. Kene Panas, Lead Pastor of Coastal Community Fellowship 
 
CWS interviewed Mr. Kene Panas, the Lead Pastor of Coastal Community Fellowship, 
in an effort to obtain information regarding the current and former uses of the subject 
property, via the Key Site Manager Environmental Questionnaire, and an in-person 
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interview during the site visit.  Mr. Panas stated that the subject property was acquired 
in 1982 by the current church ownership.  Mr. Panas reported that the subject property 
was undeveloped or agricultural land prior to construction of the current structures in 
1975 and 1985.  Mr. Panas was unaware of any hazardous material contamination 
from the current operations or from past subject property usage. 
 

G.  RECORDED LAND TITLE RECORDS 
 
As specified in ASTM E1527-2013, recorded land titles are records usually maintained by the 
municipal or county recorder of deeds which detail ownership fees, leases, land contracts, 
easements, and other encumbrances attached to or recorded against the subject property.  Due 
to state land trust regulations and laws, land-title records typically only provide trust names, 
owner’s names, or easement holders, and not information concerning previous uses or 
occupants of the subject property.  Therefore, this Assessment has relied upon other standard 
historical information sources which are typically more informative than recorded land titles.   
 
The Client has not provided land title records, a title report, or an environmental liens/activity 
usage limitation search for CWS’s review, or requested that such a search be performed by 
CWS.  It would be prudent to perform a review of title documentation to evaluate potential 
use restrictions or other issues.  According to the ASTM E1527-2013 guidelines, it is the 
responsibility of the User of this report to perform such a review. 
 

H.  DATA GAPS 
 
As specified in ASTM E1527-2013, data gaps are defined as “a lack or inability to obtain 
information required by the standards and practices listed in the regulation despite good faith 
efforts by the Environmental Professional or prospective landowner to gather such 
information”.  Data failure is one form of a data gap and occurs when historical research does 
not identify standard historical sources that are “reasonably ascertainable” and “likely to 
provide useful information to identify prior uses of the property”.  Per ASTM E1527-13, the 
assessment must document data failure and give reasons why historical sources were not 
available or excluded (if applicable).   
 

Information relative to prior investigations, deed restrictions and environmental liens, a 
title search, and completion of a pre-survey questionnaire from the report User were 
not provided by the Client.  Based on the other information reviewed as part of this 
assessment, it appears unlikely this data gap will significantly affect CWS’s report 
conclusions. 
 
Because standard historical resources failed to identify the use of the subject property 
back to 1940, data failure occurred.  However, based on the structurally undeveloped 
status of the subject property and neighboring properties as observed in a 1953 aerial 
photograph, it is unlikely this data failure will impact the findings and conclusions of 
this assessment. 
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Historical data was not available in five-year increments.  However, based on the 
sources reviewed, and the previously structurally undeveloped status of the subject 
property and neighboring properties as observed in the aerial photographs reviewed, it 
is unlikely this data gap will impact the findings and conclusions of this assessment. 
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SECTION V. 
AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW 

 

In an effort to evaluate whether the subject property and/or nearby sites have reported USTs, 
hazardous waste generation, or hazardous material releases, regulatory information from the 
federal, state, and local agencies listed below were reviewed.  The database report was 
compiled by a third-party database provider and is reportedly the most recent database 
information available from each agency.  A copy of the database report is included in the 
appendix.  According to the database provider, their search of the various databases conforms 
to ASTM E1527-2013 Standards.  However, the accuracy of the information provided by the 
agencies is not without error or omission, and the information listed is limited to that which 
was reported to or gathered by that agency.  A limited discussion of the number of sites 
identified, and of their potential impact to the subject property, follows the database 
descriptions.  In addition, CWS may request state and/or local regulatory agency information 
for the subject property, targeting those agencies most likely to provide information useful for 
this Assessment.  The primary databases reviewed and their general search range criteria are 
below: 
 

Federal Database Search Range 

USEPA NPL/Superfund databases: Target Property to 1.0 mile 

USEPA SEMS databases: Target Property to 0.5 mile 

USEPA RCRIS facilities databases  

Corrective Action Sites: 

TSD Facilities: 

Generators:  

 

1.0 mile 

0.5 mile 

0.25 mile 

USEPA ERNS database: Target Property 

US Engineering Controls: 

US Institutional Controls: 

0.5 mile 

0.5 mile 

US DOD/FUDS databases: 1.0 mile 

US Brownfields: 0.5 mile 

State/Local Database Search Range 

State Superfund databases: 

EnviroStor/Response databases: 

Hist Cal-Sites: 

CA Bond Exp. Plan  

1.0 mile 

State Landfills database: 0.5 mile 

State Cortese 0.5 mile 

State/Local LUST databases: 0.5 mile 

State Spills databases: 

SLIC: 

CHMIRS: 

 

0.5 mile 

Target Property 

State/Local UST/AST databases: 0.25 mile  

State Liens database: Target Property 

State Deed database: 0.5 mile 

State VCP database: 0.5 mile 

State HAZNET database: Target Property 

Local Haz-Mat/Cleanup databases: Target Property 
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A.  REVIEW OF FEDERALLY REPORTED ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
 
The review of the federal environmental databases listed below attempts to identify 
environmental problem sites, activities, and occurrences from the records of the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA).  The detailed listing, and a map showing the 
location of the sites relative to the subject property, is included in the appendix. 
 

National Priorities List (NPL) of Superfund Sites: 
 
The NPL is the USEPA’s database of hazardous waste sites currently identified 
and targeted for priority cleanup action under the Superfund program.  This search 
includes Proposed NPL sites, Delisted NPL sites, and NPL Recovery sites.  NPL 
sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, polygon coverage for the site 
boundaries (for a majority of the NPL sites), as produced by the EPA may be 
provided.   
 

National Priorities List Liens (NPL Liens): 
 

The NPL Liens database contains a list of filed notices of Federal Superfund 
Liens.  Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA 
has the authority to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial 
action expenditures or when the property owner received notification of potential 
liability.   
 

Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS): 
 
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, 
potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of 
EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States.  The list was formerly known 
as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on 
potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, 
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of 
the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA).  This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on 
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and 
assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  
 
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) - Archive 
 
SEMS-ARCHIVE tracks sites that have no further interest under the Federal 
Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known 
as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. 
EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is 
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archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. 
Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS 
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment 
at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be 
taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information 
indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a 
recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean 
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; only that based upon available 
information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL site. 
 

RCRIS Corrective Action (RCRIS-CA) Sites: 
 
The RCRIS-CA report contains information pertaining to hazardous waste 
handling facilities which have conducted, or are currently conducting corrective 
actions, as regulated by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.   
 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System (RCRIS) 
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities: 
 
The RCRA program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from generation source 
to the point of ultimate disposal.  The RCRIS-TSD facilities database is the 
composite of reporting facilities that transport, store, or dispose of controlled or 
hazardous waste.  Identification on this list does not indicate that a site has 
impacted the environment.   
 

RCRIS Generator Facilities: 
 
The RCRIS program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from generation source 
to the point of ultimate disposal.  The RCRIS generator facilities database (large 
and small quantity generators and various derivations) is the composite of 
reporting facilities that generate hazardous waste.  Identification on these lists 
does not indicate that a site has impacted the environment.   
 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS): 
 
The ERNS database is the historical record of releases of hazardous substances 
reported to the USEPA.   
 

EPA Engineering and Institutional Controls (US ENG/INST CONTROL) 
Sites: 
 
These databases include listings of sites with engineering or institutional controls 
in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building 
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foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for 
regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.  
Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use 
restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post 
remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants 
remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are required as part of the institutional 
controls.   
 

Department of Defense (DOD) Sites: 
 
The Unites States Geological Survey (USGS) maintains the DOD database, which 
consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the DOD, that 
have an area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, 
and the US Virgin Islands.  Identification on this database does not necessarily 
indicate that a site has impacted the environment. 
 

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS): 
 
The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers database contains a listing of locations of 
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) where the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers is 
actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.  Identification on this 
database does not indicate that a site has impacted the environment. 
 

US Brownfields Sites (Brownfields): 
 
The US Brownfields site includes brownfields properties addressed by 
Cooperative Agreement Recipients (CAR) and brownfields properties addressed 
by Targeted Brownfields Assessments (TBA).  EPA’s TBA program is designed 
to help states, tribes, and municipalities minimize the uncertainties of 
contamination often associated with brownfields.  Cooperative Agreement 
Recipients (states, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes) become 
Brownfields Cleanup Revolving Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement 
recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the USEPA.  
EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and 
application process.  BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA 
funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-
related cleanup activities.   
 

CERCLA Lien Information (LIENS 2): 
 
A Federal Superfund Lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at 
which EPA has spent Superfund monies.  These monies are spent to investigate 
and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.  CERCLIS 
provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.   
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Facility Index System (FINDS) sites: 
 
The FINDS Report is a computerized inventory of all facilities that are regulated 
or tracked by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.  These facilities are 
assigned a unique identification number that serves as a cross-reference for 
databases in the EPA’s program system.  Identification on this database does not 
indicate that a site has impacted the environment.   
 

B.  REVIEW OF STATE-REPORTED ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
 
A general description of the databases searched and the corresponding responsible state or 
local agency.  The detailed listing, and a map showing the location of the sites relative to 
the subject property, is included in the appendix. 
 

State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) Databases: 
 
State Hazardous Waste Site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS (refer 
to CERCLIS discussion).   
 

California EnviroStor Databases: 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Cal-Sites database 
contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties.  The 
CalSites database was created by the DTSC, but DTSC no longer up-dates the 
CalSites database.  The CalSites database was replaced by the EnviroStor 
database.  The DTSC’s RESPONSE database identifies confirmed release sites 
where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.  
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk at 
the time of listing.  The DTSC’s Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse 
Program’s (SMBRPs) EnviroStor database identifies sites that have reported 
contamination or sites for which there may be reason to investigate further.  The 
database includes the following site types:  Federal Superfund Sites (National 
Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State 
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar 
information to the information that was available in Cal-Sites, and provides 
additional site information, including, but not limited to, identification of 
formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties 
where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent 
inappropriate land uses, and risk characterization information that is used to 
assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at contaminated 
sites.   
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Solid Waste Facilities, Landfills and Recycling Facilities:  
 
The State Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills and Recycling databases include an 
inventory of active, closed, and inactive solid waste disposal facilities, landfills, 
refuse transfer stations, and recycling facilities (non-landfill sites).   
 

Historical Cortese Database: 
 
The Historical Cortese list contains hazardous waste and substance sites compiled 
pursuant to Assembly Bill 3750 (Cortese, Chapter 1048, Statutes of 1986).  The 
information included in this list was compiled with information from the 
California DTSC, the State Water Resources Control Board, and the California 
Waste Management Board.  This database contains primarily LUST sites, 
although other types of sites may be included.   
 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs): 
 
State and/or local agencies maintain inventories of LUSTs (also known as 
LTANKS) in a statewide database.   
 

State/Local Spills Databases: 
 
The Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) Cost Recovery Listing 
program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks, and 
similar discharges.  The database(s) included in this section are the states’ 
equivalent to the ERNS report and generally contain information for reported 
hazardous material/waste surface or groundwater contamination release 
investigations reported in that state or locality.  The California Hazardous 
Material Incident Report System (CHMIRS) database contains information on 
reported hazardous waste material incidents (accidental releases or spills).   
 

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)/Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs): 
 
USTs are regulated under Subtitle I of the RCRA (as well as various state 
regulations), and must be registered with the State Underground Storage Tank 
Program.  These are registered USTs only, and identification on this list(s) does 
not necessarily indicate that the site has impacted the environment.  This search 
includes review of the Active UST Facilities (UST) database, Facility Inventory 
Database (CA FID UST), Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database 
(HIST UST), and SWEEPS UST Listing database (SWEEPS UST).  Also 
potentially included in this section are sites identified on historic UST databases 
that are no longer maintained.  The AST database is the State Water Resources 
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database for registered 
ASTs.  Note:  The nature of this listing indicates a UST and/or AST has been 
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reported at the respective address; however, the nature of the UST and/or AST 
listing does not indicate whether the presence of the UST(s) and/or AST(s) has 
resulted in an impact to the environment.  UST/AST sites with reported releases 
are typically identified on other listed databases which indicate a reported release 
or environmental impact and are discussed accordingly.   
 

Environmental Liens Listing (LIENS): 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC) LIENS database includes 
a listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where 
DTSC is a lien holder.   
 

Deed Restriction Listing (DEED): 
 
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC) DEED database includes 
a listing of Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) Facility 
Sites with Deed Restrictions and Hazardous Waste Management Program Facility 
Sites with Deed/Land Use Restrictions.  The SMBRP list includes sites cleaned up 
under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current or former 
hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit.  The list 
represents deed restrictions that are active, and some sites have multiple deed 
restrictions.  The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management Program (HWMP) has 
developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a 
recorded land use restriction at the local county recorder’s office.  The land use 
restrictions on this list were required by the DTSC HWMP as a result of the 
presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or part of 
the facility) has been closed or cleaned up.  The types of land use restriction 
include deed notice, deed restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current 
and future owners.   
 

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP): 
 
The DTSC’s VCP database contains low threat level properties with either 
confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents have requested that 
DTSC oversee the investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to 
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.   
 

State and/or Local Agency Generators (HWTS/HAZNET): 
 
The Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS or HAZNET) data is extracted 
from copies of hazardous waste manifests kept by the Cal-EPA-DTSC.  These 
manifests track hazardous wastes from generation source to the point of ultimate 
disposal.  Permit data is generally culled from local agency database(s) for 
hazardous material handlers and generators.  Identification on these lists does not 
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indicate that a site has impacted the environment and the data has not always been 
verified for accuracy by the DTSC or local agencies.   
 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Database: 
 
The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) includes sites that 
have had or have a permit for the discharge of wastewater or stormwater issued by 
the Regional Water Quality Control Board or a local agency (e.g., Public Works 
Department).  Identification on this database does not necessarily indicate that a 
site has impacted the environment, only that permitted discharge(s) have occurred. 
 

State and/or Local Agency Air Emissions Database (EMI): 
 
The EMI data is extracted from permits for air emissions kept by the state or local 
air resources agency.  The nature of the EMI listings indicates the emission of 
volatile materials to the air; however, the nature of the EMI listings does not 
indicate whether the related activities resulted in an impact to the environment.  
Sites with reported releases are typically identified on other listed databases which 
indicate a reported release or reported impact to the environment (e.g., LUST, 
SLIC, Cortese) and are discussed accordingly. 
 
Drycleaners Database:  
 
The California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) maintains a 
listing of drycleaners and drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers.  
EPA ID numbers are assigned to facilities with certain SIC codes (power 
laundries; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; etc.).  The nature of the 
Drycleaners listings indicates the facility has been given an EPA ID number due 
to a SIC code assignment; however, the nature of the Drycleaners listings does not 
indicate whether the related activities resulted in an impact to the environment.  
Sites with reported releases are typically identified on other listed databases which 
indicate a reported release or reported impact to the environment (e.g., LUST, 
SLIC, Cortese) and are discussed accordingly. 
 

Notify 65 Database: 
 
Notify 65 listings generally indicate that some type of release and/or groundwater 
impact have occurred which was required to be reported under Proposition 65 
rules.  These types of listings typically indicate groundwater has been impacted by 
the listed site; however, details are typically not provided in this type of database.  
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EDR Historical Auto Stations, Historical Cleaners, & Manufactured Gas 
Plants Databases: 
 
These databases include former gas stations, auto repair shops, dry cleaners, 
Laundromats, and manufactured gas plants that are typically no longer active.  
Identification on these databases does not necessarily indicate that such activities 
actually occurred at that site or that a site has impacted the environment.   
 

Local Regulatory Databases: 
 
The County Environmental Health Department or equivalent local Certified 
Unified Program Agency (CUPA) typically maintains lists that may include some 
or all of the following:  hazardous material handlers, hazardous waste generators, 
USTs, ASTs, LUST sites, and other potentially contaminated sites.  Unless 
identified as a LUST or other contaminated site, identification on this database 
typically does not indicate whether or not a site has impacted the environment. 
 

Database Discussion – Below is a brief discussion of those sites listed in the database as at or 
nearby the subject property, and potentially sites at a further distance that, in CWS’s 
experience, have an obvious potential to impact the subject property (e.g., NPL sites).   
 

SUBJECT PROPERTY Database Listings 
Listing 
Name/Address 

Database(s) Discussion 

No listings at subject 
property 

n/a n/a 

 
Selected OFF-SITE Database Listings 

Site Name/Address Distance 
(miles/direction) 

Gradient  
Position 

Database(s) Status 

 
Fountain Valley 
Baptist Church 
10460 Slater Ave. 

Immediately 
adjoining to the 
north 

Up-
gradient 

HAZNET No release 
reported 

Discussion: This listing is for the two structures that adjoin the subject property immediately 
to the north and have the same address as the site which is currently a part of the master 
address but is proposed to be developed with 12 residential structures and a new asphalt 
parking lot. In 2006 the two structures located at 10460 Slater Avenue generated 25.28 tons 
of asbestos-containing waste using EPA waste ID #CAC002610735.  This listing apparently 
refers to debris generated from renovation activities, and these wastes were disposed of under 
manifest.  Based on the location of the adjoining structures and the lack of a reported release, 
this listing is not a significant environmental concern for the subject property. 
 
Royalty Dry 558 feet Up- Orange Co. Case closed 2001 
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Cleaners 
10585 Slater Ave. (5 
listings) 

northeast gradient Industrial Site, 
DRYCLEANERS 
(3), EMI, EDR 
Hist Cleaners, 
ENVIROSTOR  

Discussion: This site is identified as an EDR Historical Cleaners site located 558 feet 
northeast of the subject property and is also known as Aloha Cleaners in the years 1994 to 
2014, and as Richard Esman DBA Royalty Cleaners and Laundry.  The nature of Historical 
listings indicates dry cleaner sites have operated at the respective location; however, the 
nature of the historical listings does not indicate whether the former activities resulted in an 
impact to the environment.  This site is listed as a DRY CLEANERS site with EPA waste ID 
#CAL000240025.  This site was listed in the EMI database with 1 ton of Total Organic 
Hydrocarbon Gases in 1987 and 2 tons of Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases and 1 ton of 
Reactive Hydrocarbon Gases in 1990.  It is also listed as an Orange County Industrial Site 
with a release of perchloroethylene (PCE), but this site was issued a Closure Certification 
dated 6/27/2001.  As an Envirostor site on the database, it is simply listed as being referred to 
a local agency as of 3/19/2001.  PEI’s review of the Envirostor website also indicated it was 
referred to the OCHCA on that date.  The only document available on-line was an SB 1248 
notification indicating the retail center site owner was entering into a remedial action 
agreement as of 3/19/2001.  Based on the distance of this site, and the Closure Certification 
status received in June of 2001, this site is unlikely to have significantly environmentally 
impacted the subject property. 

 
The next closest site with a reported release (closed LUST case at 10200 Slater Avenue) is 
plotted 1,368 feet to the west and cross-gradient.  Based upon the distance, status, type of 
listing and/or down- to cross-gradient location, the above and remaining database listings 
appear unlikely to have significantly environmentally impacted the subject property. 

 

Unlocatable/Unplottable Sites: 
Unplottable “orphan” sites are those which could not be plotted by the database provider using 
conventional geo-coding methods, typically because the information provided in the original 
government database was unclear, incorrect or missing.  A listing of orphan sites (if any) 
appears at the end of the database, immediately after the last plottable site description.   
 
CWS reviewed the orphan list for sites with the same name as the subject property (if 
applicable) and/or the same or similar property address.  This review is inherently limited by 
the incomplete and/or possibly incorrect data reported in the orphan listings.  For orphans 
apparently not related to the subject property, only those obviously located adjoining or within 
a short distance that may affect the property are discussed.  Orphan sites which are also listed in 
the plotted section are not re-discussed.   
 

CWS’s review of the unlocatable/orphan list revealed no obvious sites of concern 
listed at or adjoining the subject property.   
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C.  LOCAL AGENCY RECORDS SEARCH 
 
The following is a discussion of the results of CWS’s written records requests, online 
regulatory database review, and/or personal/telephone contacts (as applicable) made to state 
and/or local government agencies in an effort to obtain potential information relevant to the 
subject property.  Please note that, as discussed in the ASTM E1527-13 Standard, Section 
8.1.5, records are considered available within a reasonable time and cost, only if available 
within 20 calendar days of the request and for a nominal cost (only covering the source’s cost 
of retrieving and/or duplicating the information): 
 
Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board (SARWQCB): 
 
CWS contacted the SARWQCB in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous material incidents, 
USTs, and/or LUSTs have been reported at the subject property address.  The SARWQCB 
informed CWS that no hazardous material incident, UST or LUST information is on file for 
the subject property. 
 
Orange County Health Care Agency (OCHCA): 
 
CWS contacted the OCHCA in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous materials usage, 
hazardous waste generation, hazardous material incidents, USTs, and/or LUSTs have been 
reported at the subject property address.  The OCHCA informed CWS that no hazardous 
material incident, UST or LUST information is on file for the subject property.   
 
Fountain Valley Fire Department (FVFD): 
 
CWS contacted the FVFD in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous materials usage, 
hazardous waste generation, hazardous material incidents, USTs, and/or LUSTs have been 
reported at the subject property address.  Ms. Rochelle of the FVFD informed CWS that no 
hazardous material incident, UST, or LUST information is on file for the subject property. 
  
South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD): 
 
CWS reviewed the SCAQMD’s online database (www.aqmd.gov) in an effort to evaluate 
whether hazardous material-related emissions records were available for the subject property.  
That search revealed no records listed for the subject property. 
 
California EPA - Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC): 
 
CWS contacted the DTSC in an effort to evaluate whether hazardous materials usage, 
hazardous waste generation, hazardous material incidents have been reported at the subject 
property address.  Ms. Jone Barrio of the DTSC informed CWS that no hazardous material 
incident, UST, or LUST information is on file for the subject property addresses.   
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CWS also reviewed CalEPA-DTSC’s Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) online 
database (http://hwts.dtsc.ca.gov) in an effort to identify potential hazardous waste 
generation/disposal activities associated with the subject property address.  That search 
revealed the following record which was also reported in the EDR database. 
 

Name EPA ID # Status Dates Manifests Wastes 
Fountain Valley 
Baptist Church 
10460 Slater Avenue 

CAC002610735 Inactive 11/2006-
5/2007 

Yes 25.28 tons of asbestos-containing 
waste using EPA waste ID 
#CAC002610735 were disposed 
of from the two northern adjoining
structures located at 10460 Slater 
Avenue 

 
California SWRCB GeoTracker & DTSC-EPA EnviroStor Databases: 
 
CWS reviewed the online GeoTracker and Envirostor databases in an effort to identify 
potential USTs, hazardous materials releases or similar issues associated with the subject 
property address.  That search revealed no listings for the subject property. 
 
California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources 
(DOGGR) Maps: 
 
CWS reviewed DOGGR maps available on the DOGGR website in an effort to identify 
whether oil or gas wells have been reported in the vicinity of the subject property.  According 
to the DOGGR website mapping interface, no oil or gas wells are reported in the immediate 
subject property area (within 1/8-mile). 
 
D.  VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING  
 
CWS has performed a limited Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) for the subject property 
as mentioned in ASTM Standard Practice E2600-15.  The purpose of this VES was to identify 
existing Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs), which is defined by ASTM E2600-15 as 
“the presence or likely presence of chemical of concern vapors in the subsurface of the target 
property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or groundwater either on 
or near the target property.”  However, the review was general in nature and may not 
encompass all aspects of the E2600-15 guidelines.  CWS has reviewed known or reported 
releases of petroleum hydrocarbon or other constituents of concern (COCs, including volatile 
organic compounds - VOCs) to subsurface soils and/or groundwater within the vicinity of 
ASTM-specified distances from the subject property, as reported within the radius report.  It 
should be noted that since this review only addresses sites with reported releases in the radius 
report, it does not address potential unreported impact from nearby sites, if any. 
 
Based on the CWS’s review, the following is indicated about the sites with known releases 
relative to a potential vapor encroachment condition (VEC) at the subject property. 
 

-- Number/Name 
of Sites 

VEC Exists VEC Does Not Exist 
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Petroleum 
Releases (<528 
feet) 

0  X 

VOC Release 
(<1,742 feet) 

1 
Royalty 
Cleaners 

Orange Co. 
Industrial Site 

 
Up-gradient PCE impact mitigated 

558 feet northeast; Closure 
Certification issued in June of 2001 

 
Based upon the above review, a VEC at the subject property from off-site database listings has 
not been identified.   
 

E.  TRIBAL RECORDS SEARCH 
 
According ASTM E1527-2013, records for local and tribal records shall be checked to satisfy 
all appropriate inquiry for this assessment.  The following is a discussion of the results of 
CWS’s written records requests, online regulatory database review, and/or personal/telephone 
contacts (as applicable) made to tribal governmental agencies in an effort to obtain potential 
information relevant to the subject property: 
 

The subject property is not located on tribal property and therefore no inquiry was 
necessary. 
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SECTION VI. 
SITE VISIT OBSERVATIONS 

 

A.  SURFACE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of an approximate 2.56-acre parcel 
of land.  The subject property consisted in part of paved parking and driveway areas, four 
small sheds, a small concrete foundation in the southwest property corner, sidewalks, lawn 
areas, and landscaped areas.  The landscaping appeared to be in good condition with no signs 
of unnatural or chemically induced stress.  Minor surface staining was observed on the 
parking areas, and was likely the result of leaking vehicles.  No pits, ponds, lagoons, swales, 
or surface impoundments potentially containing hazardous materials were observed on the 
subject property.  Weather conditions at the time of the site visit consisted of overcast skies, 
with temperatures in the 60s.  The soils of the subject property were wet from rain. 
 
Specific observations of note from the site visit included:  The subject property consists of 
lawn areas, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete entry/exit driveway, four small sheds, and a 
small concrete foundation area located in the southwest corner of the subject property.  The 
existing asphalt parking lot comprises the northern half of the proposed residential 
development area, and the entry/exit driveway is located in the southeastern corner of the 
subject property.  The four sheds are used for lawn car equipment and other storage, and no 
indications of hazardous material leakage were observed around the sheds.  There are no 
permanent structures currently located on the subject property, although a subsurface water 
main crosses the northwest corner of the proposed residential area, and is reportedly to be 
abandoned and relocated in the future, and a pad-mounted transformer is currently located 
along the western property line.  Twelve (12) single-family residential-use dwellings are 
proposed to be constructed on the southern half of the subject property that will be known as 
the Villa Serena residential development, while 98 parking spaces are proposed to be 
constructed in the northwest portion of the subject property.  The subject property 
immediately adjoins to the west and south the master address of 10460 Slater Avenue, which 
consists of an existing church building, an existing classroom building, a trash enclosure, and 
a playground comprising Coastal Community Fellowship.   
 
During the site visit, the exterior of the subject property and the shed interiors were visited.  
Areas not visited and/or where observations were limited included:  Areas within the sheds 
covered by stored items (50% of shed interiors), and exterior surface areas covered by parked 
vehicles and areas of dense vegetation (approximately 10 percent of exterior areas). 
 

B.  WASTEWATER AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
 
At the time of the site inspection, the subject property was undeveloped land, an asphalt 
parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation, and no wastewater generating 
activities were observed.   
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C.  POTABLE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER SERVICE 
 
The subject property utilizes water and sewer service supplied by the city of Fountain Valley.  
During the course of the site visit, no obvious evidence of active or abandoned water supply 
wells or septic systems was observed. 
 

D.  STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION 
 
The subject property was undeveloped land at the time of the site inspection, four sheds, an 
asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation.  No permanent structures 
or evidence of past permanent structures were noted. 
 

E.  BUSINESS OPERATIONS DESCRIPTION 
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property was occupied by lawn areas, an asphalt 
parking lot, a concrete entry/exit driveway, four small sheds, and a small concrete foundation 
area located in the southwest corner of the subject property.  The subject property does not 
handle hazardous materials and/or generate hazardous wastes above de minimus quantities.  
CWS’s research indicates no dry cleaners, gasoline stations, military bases, industrial 
facilities, or major manufacturing operations have occupied the subject property. 
 
Prior to the current parking lot use, the subject property was occupied by undeveloped land 
and agricultural land and utilized for row crops. 
 
CWS’s historical review indicates the subject property was utilized for agricultural purposes 
in at least 1953, and the agricultural usage ended by 1963.  Agricultural chemicals in use 
today are applied in dilute concentrations and, when used properly, degrade relatively quickly.  
However, environmentally persistent pesticides commonly applied prior to the 1980s can 
linger in the soil for many years.  It is not known if environmentally persistent pesticides have 
been applied to the subject site in the past.  Based upon the apparent length of time that has 
elapsed since agricultural usage has occurred (over 55 years); the fact that significant surface 
grading will likely occur upon development in 2019 (diluting/aerating/mixing potential 
surficial pesticide residues); it is unlikely the potential former usage of pesticides has 
significantly environmentally impaired the subject property or would require remedial actions.  
However, since a portion of the property is planned for future residential use, it may be 
prudent to perform confirmatory pesticide testing on the area planned for twelve (12) 
residential dwelling units. 
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SECTION VII. 
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL/WASTE OBSERVATIONS 

 

A.  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HANDLING AND STORAGE  
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, four storage 
sheds, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation.  Hazardous 
materials handling and/or storage activities consisted only of di minimis quantities of gasoline 
and oil in the sheds for the lawn equipment, and no other hazardous materials storage or usage 
was observed at the subject property during the site visit.   
 

B.  WASTESTREAM GENERATION, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL  
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, four storage 
sheds, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation.  
Wastestream/hazardous waste generation, storage, and/or disposal activities were not 
observed at the subject property during the site visit.   
 

C.  SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, four storage 
sheds, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation.  Solid waste 
disposal activities were not observed at the subject property during the site visit.   
 

D.  ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTs)  
 
Visual or physical indicators of current or former hazardous material ASTs were not observed 
at the subject property during the site visit.  
 

E.  UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs) 
 
As discussed in the Section V (Agency Records Review) of this report, no USTs were 
reported at the subject property.  In addition, no visual or physical evidence of current or past 
USTs was discovered during the site visit in the readily visible areas of the property.  In 
particular, CWS searched for:  fill pipes, vent pipes, manways, manholes, access covers, 
concrete pads not homogeneous with surrounding surfaces, concrete built-up areas potentially 
indicating pump islands, abandoned pumping equipment, or fuel pumps. 
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SECTION VIII. 
OTHER POTENTIAL ISSUES OF CONCERN 

 

A.  PCB-CONTAINING EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS  
 
One pad-mounted electrical transformer was observed at the subject property.  This 
transformer appeared to be in good condition, showing no signs of damage or past leakage, 
and appeared to be owned by the local utility.  Based upon the date of construction of the 
subject property development and the apparent age of the transformer (pre-1977), it is possible 
the transformer contains poly-chlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).  However, regardless of its PCB 
content, the maintenance, repair, or replacement of the transformer is the responsibility of the 
local utility, and therefore, no further investigation regarding the on-site transformer is 
recommended. 
 

B.  OTHER PCB-CONTAINING INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT  
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, four storage 
sheds, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation, and no 
structures with fluorescent light fixtures containing PCBs, or other evidence of any other 
equipment likely containing PCB-contaminated fluid (e.g., interior electric transformers, 
hydraulic elevators, hydraulic hoists/lifts, hydraulic loading dock ramps, other fluid containing 
equipment, etc.) was observed. 
 

C.  SUSPECT ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS (ACMs)  
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, four wooden 
storage sheds, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation.  
Therefore, suspect asbestos-containing building materials were not observed.  However, this 
report does not address the potential presence of naturally occurring asbestos or asbestos-like 
minerals which may or may not be present on-site.  Such research is beyond the scope of this 
report. 
 

D.  LEAD-BASED PAINT (LBP) 
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, four storage 
sheds, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation.  Therefore, 
suspect lead based paint covered building materials on permanent structures were not 
observed. 
 

E.  LEAD IN DRINKING WATER 
 
At the time of the site visit, the subject property consisted of undeveloped land, four storage 
sheds, an asphalt parking lot, a concrete driveway, and a concrete foundation.  Therefore, 
drinking water plumbing systems related to structures were not observed. 
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F.  AIR QUALITY  
 
Unusual smells, noxious odors, or visual emissions were not observed during the inspection of 
the subject property.  However, these observations are general in nature and should not be 
construed as an air quality assessment. 
 

G.  RADON  
 
According to the USEPA, the general area of the site has a predicted average indoor screening 
level of less than the EPA guideline action level of 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (EPA Radon 
Zone Level of 2 or 3).  Therefore, based upon the reported subsurface characteristics of the 
area, the subject property exhibits a low potential for high-level radon exposure. 
 

H.  RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY 
 
There are several potential environmental risks associated with railroad rights-of-way, 
including the usage of herbicides, pesticides, petroleum materials and related heavy metals 
(e.g. arsenic) to maintain the tracks, as well as the potential spillage of hazardous materials 
from railcars.  During the site visit, railroad rights-of-way, spurs, or related features were not 
observed on or immediately adjoining the subject property. 
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SECTION IX. 
ADJOINING PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS 

 
As discussed below, based upon limited observations of the adjoining properties from publicly 
accessible locations, as well as a review of federal, state, and local environmental databases, 
none of the adjoining properties appeared to have significantly environmentally impacted the 
subject property at this time. 
 
Historically, nearby properties utilized various hazardous materials, and some of these sites 
may have impacted the environment (refer to Section V).  However, based upon the limited 
database information available to CWS, these sites do not appear to have significantly 
environmentally impaired the subject property at this time. 
 

A.  ADJOINING PROPERTIES MATERIALS STORAGE 
 
Visual observations of the portions of the adjoining properties visible from the subject 
property or public roadways did not indicate the exterior storage of hazardous materials or 
wastes.  No indications of spillage or staining were observed in the observable exterior areas 
of these sites.  Additionally, no obvious indications of improper hazardous material storage or 
unusual or suspicious materials handling or storage practices were observed.  
 

B.  ADJOINING PROPERTIES WASTESTREAM DISPOSAL 
 
No unusual or suspicious wastestream disposal activities were observed on the portions of the 
adjoining properties visible from the subject property or public roadways. 
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SECTION X. 
STATEMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

 
This Assessment has been performed for the exclusive use and benefit of the addressee(s) 
identified on the cover of this report, or agents directly specified by it (them), for the 
transaction at issue concerning the subject property described in this report.  This Assessment 
shall not be used or relied upon by others without the prior written consent of CW Soils, Inc. 
and of the addressee(s) named on the cover of this report.  In addition to any limitations 
described in this report, it is also subject to the terms and conditions of the signed service 
agreement with the Client.   
 
STATEMENT OF QUALITY ASSURANCE 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an 
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR §312.10.  I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and 
setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries 
in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  
 
Signature of Environmental Assessor or Professional - Kevin Clark, PG #8573:    

 
_________________________________ 
Signature/Environmental Assessor or Professional 

 
STATEMENT OF QUALITY CONTROL 
 
The conclusions contained within this Assessment are based upon site conditions that were 
readily observed and were reasonably ascertainable and present at the time of the site visit, 
and upon the other research performed as detailed within this report.  The findings and 
conclusions represent our best professional opinion and judgment.  In addition, the 
conclusions and recommendations stated in this report are based upon personal observations 
made by CWS and upon information provided by others and such information is presumed 
accurate. 
 
Signature of Environmental Professional - David W. Copp, CHMM, EP  

 
____________________________________ 
Signature/Environmental Professional  



PINNACLE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
QUALIFICATIONS OF  

PERSONNEL INVOLVED IN THIS ASSESSMENT 
 
 
Kevin M. Clark, PG #8573 and REA #6655 
 
Mr. Clark earned a B.S. degree in Geological Sciences from California State University at Fullerton, in 
1988.  Mr. Clark has over 22 years of diversified experience as a Geologist working on commercial, 
industrial, military, municipal (public works), undeveloped and residential projects in California and other 
states in the U.S.  The majority of Mr. Clark’s experience is in the environmental consulting field in which 
he has held the REA I certification with the State of California since 1996.  Additionally, he has also gained 
significant work experience in the geotechnical engineering field and passed the Professional Geologist’s 
examination administered by the State of California in October 2008 in his initial attempt.  Mr. Clark has 
extensive experience in performing hundreds of Phase I ESAs, Phase II Investigations, remediation system 
installation, operation and removal, and UST closures.  Mr. Clark holds certifications as a Professional 
Geologist, Registered Environmental Assessor, and USEPA 40-hour HAZWOPER.   
 
 
David W. Copp, CHMM, REA #05148 
 
Mr. Copp earned a B.A. degree in Environmental Science from California State University, San Bernardino 
(1987) and a Certificate in Hazardous Materials Management from the University of California, Riverside 
(1992).  Mr. Copp has over 20 years of experience within the environmental consulting industry.  Mr. Copp 
is responsible for performing project work (Phase I and II Environmental Assessments [Phase I ESA’s], 
Property Condition Assessments, etc.), as well as business development and customer service roles.  Mr. 
Copp has extensive experience in performing ESAs (personally over 3,000 projects in 23 states), Phase II 
Investigations, and Asbestos and Lead Surveys.  Mr. Copp’s multi-disciplinary skills in environmental 
consulting have been instrumental in the completion of Phase I ESAs and many other projects on time and 
within budget.  Mr. Copp holds certifications as a Registered Environmental Assessor, AHERA asbestos 
inspector, Cal-DHS lead-based paint inspector/assessor, and USEPA 40-hour HAZWOPER.  Mr. Copp co-
manages the environmental operations of PINNACLE including scheduling, client services and 
development, QA/OC, field work, and the development of ESA protocols and report formats.  Mr. Copp is 
also a member of the ASTM committee on ESAs. 
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Photo #1: 
View of subject property 
from northern boundary 

Photo #2: 
View of subject property 
from eastern boundary 

Photo #3: 
View of subject property 
from southern boundary 
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Photo #4: 
View of subject property 
from western boundary 

Photo #5: 
Northern adjoining 

multi-family 
residential property 

across Slater Street to 
the north 

Photo #6: 
Eastern adjoining 

residential properties, 
looking across Ward 

Street 
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Photo #7: 
Southern adjoining 

single-family residential 
property beyond 

masonry-block wall 

Photo #8: 
Western adjoining 

single-family 
residential properties 

Photo #9: 
Mailbox showing site 
street address number 
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Photo #13: 
Photo showing the 

contents of an 
additional shed 

 

Photo #14: 
Photo showing lawn 

care equipment in one 
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Photo #15: 
Photo showing items 
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Photo #17: 
Photo showing the 
adjoining Coastal 

Community 
Fellowship church 
building, looking 

southeast 

Photo #18: 
View of subject 

property pad-mounted 
transformer located in 

the future 98-space 
parking lot area 

 

 

Photo #16: 
Photo showing the 

adjoining classroom 
building of Coastal 

Community Fellowship, 
viewed from the south 
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Photo #20: 
Photo showing the 

existing subject 
property asphalt 

parking lot, looking 
west 

Photo #21: 
Adjoining Coastal 

Community Fellowship 
trash enclosure 

 

 

Photo #19: 
Photo showing both the 

adjoining church and 
classroom buildings for 

Coastal Community 
Fellowship, looking 

north 
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Photo #23: 
Additional view of the 

subject property 
existing asphalt 

parking lot, looking 
south 

 

Photo #24: 
View of the subject 

property proposed 98-
space parking lot area, 

looking north 
 

Photo #22 
Another view of the 

subject property existing 
asphalt parking lot, 

looking west 
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Photo #26: 
View of concrete pad 

located in the 
southwest corner of 
the subject property 

Photo #27: 
View of subject 

property site entry and 
exit driveway located 

near the southeast 
corner of the site 

Photo #25 
Another view of the 

subject property 
proposed 98-space 

parking lot area, looking 
north 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

10460 SLATER AVE
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708

COORDINATES

33.7081740 - 33˚ 42’ 29.42’’Latitude (North): 
117.9462090 - 117˚ 56’ 46.35’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
412318.5UTM X (Meters): 
3730008.0UTM Y (Meters): 
32 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5640950 NEWPORT BEACH, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140514, 20140513Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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24 CIBA-GEIGY CORP 18435 BANDILIER CIRC HWP Lower 4676, 0.886, SSE

23 TRICO (FMR. UNITED C 18101-18111 MOUNT WA ENVIROSTOR Higher 4665, 0.884, SE

22 FOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH 17816 BUSHARD ST ENVIROSTOR, LUST, UST, SCH, NPDES Lower 4241, 0.803, West

21 RIGID FLEX INTERNATI 17282 MT WYNNE CIRCL ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 3862, 0.731, ENE

20 A AND G ELECTROPOLIS 18330 WARD ST RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 3768, 0.714, South

19 COSTCO WHOLESALE # 4 17900 NEWHOPE STREET RCRA-LQG, ENVIROSTOR, CHMIRS, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 3696, 0.700, ESE

18 PRO-TECH 11164 YOUNG RIVER AV ENVIROSTOR Higher 3671, 0.695, ENE

D17 CIBA-GEIGY CORP COMP 10910 TALBERT AVE HWP Lower 3079, 0.583, SE

D16 CIBA GEIGY 10910 TALBERT AVE. SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-TSDF, ENVIROSTOR, RCRA NonGen /...Lower 3079, 0.583, SE

C15 TESORO #42098 17475 BROOKHURST ST LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI, ENF, HAZNET,... Lower 2448, 0.464, West

14 FOUNTAIN VALLEY INDU TALBERT AVENUE AT EU CPS-SLIC Lower 2447, 0.463, SE

C13 ARCO #6116 17520 BROOKHURST AVE LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2218, 0.420, West

C12 EXXON #7-3738 17474 BROOKHURST ST LUST, CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2176, 0.412, West

11 HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERIC 10550 TALBERT AVE LUST, EMI, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE, NPDES, CIWQS Lower 2169, 0.411, SSE

B10 CITY OF FOUNTAIN VAL 10200 SLATER AVE LUST, HAZNET Higher 1368, 0.259, West

B9 POLICE DEPT 10200 SLATER AVE LUST, HIST UST Higher 1368, 0.259, West

B8 STORM MS4 10200 SLATER AVE LUST, WDS Higher 1368, 0.259, West

7 ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL 10221 SLATER AVE STE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 1205, 0.228, WNW

A6 ROYALTY CLEANERS 10585 SLATER AVENUE, ENVIROSTOR Higher 671, 0.127, ENE

A5 ROYALTY CLEANERS & L 10585 SLATER AVE DRYCLEANERS Higher 558, 0.106, NE

A4 ROYALTY CLEANERS 10585 SLATER AVE DRYCLEANERS Higher 558, 0.106, NE

A3 ALOHA CLEANERS 10585 SLATER AVE STE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 558, 0.106, NE

A2 ROYALTY DRY CLEANERS 10585 SLATER AVE Orange Co. Industrial Site, DRYCLEANERS, EMI Higher 558, 0.106, NE

1 FOUNTAIN VALLEY BAPT 10460 SLATER AVE HAZNET TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
10460 SLATER AVE
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

FOUNTAIN VALLEY BAPT
10460 SLATER AVE
FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708

   N/AHAZNET
GEPAID: CAC002610735

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
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RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
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ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
Orange Co. Industrial Site List of Industrial Site Cleanups
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
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COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE ICE
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS CERS
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/29/2018 has revealed that there are
     8 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROYALTY CLEANERS   10585 SLATER AVENUE, ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) A6 12
Facility Id: 30720009
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     PRO-TECH   11164 YOUNG RIVER AV ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.695 mi.) 18 71
Facility Id: 71003056
Status: No Action Required

     COSTCO WHOLESALE # 4   17900 NEWHOPE STREET ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.700 mi.) 19 72
Facility Id: 71003255
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     RIGID FLEX INTERNATI   17282 MT WYNNE CIRCL ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.731 mi.) 21 92
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Facility Id: 71004104
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     TRICO (FMR. UNITED C   18101-18111 MOUNT WA SE 1/2 - 1 (0.884 mi.) 23 106
Facility Id: 60002073
Status: Certified

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIBA GEIGY   10910 TALBERT AVE. SE 1/2 - 1 (0.583 mi.) D16 60
Facility Id: 30280057
Status: No Further Action

     A AND G ELECTROPOLIS   18330 WARD ST S 1/2 - 1 (0.714 mi.) 20 87
Facility Id: 71003582
Status: No Further Action

     FOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH   17816 BUSHARD ST W 1/2 - 1 (0.803 mi.) 22 94
Facility Id: 30820025
Facility Id: 30820026
Status: No Further Action

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STORM MS4   10200 SLATER AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) B8 16
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0605900524

     POLICE DEPT   10200 SLATER AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) B9 18
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900524

     CITY OF FOUNTAIN VAL   10200 SLATER AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) B10 22
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Facility Id: 87UT174

     EXXON #7-3738   17474 BROOKHURST ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) C12 30
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 92UT044
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global Id: T0605901523
Global ID: T0605901523

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERIC   10550 TALBERT AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) 11 24
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 89UT021
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900911
Global ID: T0605900911

     ARCO #6116   17520 BROOKHURST AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) C13 38
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 88UT034
Facility Status: Remediation Plan
Global Id: T0605900632
Global ID: T0605900632

     TESORO #42098   17475 BROOKHURST ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) C15 46
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Id: 87UT001
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global Id: T0605900328
Global ID: T0605900328

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CPS-SLIC site  within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FOUNTAIN VALLEY INDU   TALBERT AVENUE AT EU SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 14 45
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SLT8R0653949

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that
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     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL   10221 SLATER AVE STE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 7 13
EPA ID:: CAR000090381

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 DRYCLEANERS sites
     within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROYALTY DRY CLEANERS   10585 SLATER AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) A2 8
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 08/30/2018
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
EPA Id: CAL000240025
EPA Id: CAL000272854

     ROYALTY CLEANERS   10585 SLATER AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) A4 11
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018

     ROYALTY CLEANERS & L   10585 SLATER AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) A5 11
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 4 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXXON #7-3738   17474 BROOKHURST ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) C12 30
Reg Id: 083002047T

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERIC   10550 TALBERT AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.411 mi.) 11 24
Reg Id: 083001153T

     ARCO #6116   17520 BROOKHURST AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) C13 38
Reg Id: 083000801T

     TESORO #42098   17475 BROOKHURST ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) C15 46
Reg Id: 083000410T



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5533783.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11

HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

     A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/19/2018 has revealed that there are 2 HWP
     sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CIBA-GEIGY CORP COMP   10910 TALBERT AVE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.583 mi.) D17 70
EPA Id: CAD000089722
Cleanup Status: PROTECTIVE FILER

     CIBA-GEIGY CORP   18435 BANDILIER CIRC SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.886 mi.) 24 107
EPA Id: CAD094718590
Cleanup Status: PROTECTIVE FILER

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALOHA CLEANERS   10585 SLATER AVE STE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) A3 10
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

NATIONAL GUARD  LUST, HIST CORTESE
HOLY SPIRIT CHURCH  HAZNET

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wpQ6MBkwcupphCeQQ93317SMry9BWCbknkYAP4Fcnopu3uVpo3K47YshR1KC4Ydetn73PS8QLZf9d6U3nva9iYq1Bkc73sgSvyQ30XWrJY.yWP.9wod3riJWmKOCcoubjXyC77LnWY1kFWkY4iCCdW8PZpt49ttFqLp6uxGwcMOplkGQzXd3k1AMqT9Bpf6kyMq99Tnc1atudqJpppH3W4vhP1jCrC4e.3w4fi8QlbQ9IFP3yzZ4FCP1or47LeGSnjh7S1.rHJ1yVjx9TRA4hNGWDDxCxdeb79WC.TRngMckBhkYomY6eBOww9qpc9NQJQ04Lj0MUuRBAfskcg.30TbcNjEuzLlpVwg8DT0hb4jCGokeoWT88R0QmnE9mlM3L4Y6yC11Ye17cQGSG8X66bVr3XTyqXo9v6lAjNvWHwECVNBbKIgBloCnVdrkvYFYNC860CSPnNd4bNKFmPz2DYanvj.oHs0ppGa5J6S3rAVuhGfVFoOvhL.ojQv33s5KjJ36fKxwqi3pikTQ4JH4ytcMV74BUdVkFao3Vzgc5rCuS1jpcuTV6UDhsvdCckAewwI4BM3QP.a9PxE3SkN3mr81zoS7lhIS4kE7BLYrpk4ypvK957F7qZLWLS.C9Z.b5hs3T8cn4Pkk3xOYUM941etP3jO4sj.FqZ35A3Rn8aFoLWypBjm3vSE3.RcunVoVWPBBChYo8Tc34x4KF983
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wpQ6MBkwcupphCeQQ93317SMry9BWCbknkYAP4Fcnopu3uVpo3K47YshR1KC4Ydetn73PS8QLZf9d6U3nva9iYq1Bkc73sgSvyQ30XWrJY.yWP.9wod3riJWmKOCcoubjXyC77LnWY1kFWkY4iCCdW8PZpt49ttFqLp6uxGwcMOplkGQzXd3k1AMqT9Bpf6kyMq99Tnc1atudqJpppH3W4vhP1jCrC4e.3w4fi8QlbQ9IFP3yzZ4FCP1or47LeGSnjh7S1.rHJ1yVjx9TRA4hNGWDDxCxdeb79WC.TRngMckBhkYomY6eBOww9qpc9NQJQ04Lj0MUuRBAfskcg.30TbcNjEuzLlpVwg8DT0hb4jCGokeoWT88R0QmnE9mlM3L4Y6yC11Ye17cQGSG8X66bVr3XTyqXo9v6lAjNvWHwECVNBbKIgBloCnVdrkvYFYNC860CSPnNd4bNKFmPz2DYanvj.oHs0ppGa5J6S3rAVuhGfVFoOvhL.ojQv33s5KjJ36fKxwqi3pikTQ4JH4ytcMV74BUdVkFao3Vzgc5rCuS1jpcuTV6UDhsvdCckAewwI4BM3QP.a9PxE3SkN4mr81zoS7lhIS4kE5BLYrpk4ypvK957FCqZLWLS.C9Z.b5hs6T8cn4Pkk3xOYUM931etP3jO4sj.FqZ37A3Rn8aFoLWypBjm4vSE3.RcunVoVWPBAChYo8Tc34x4KF983


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

40



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    8  NR     7      0      1    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    7  NR   NR      7      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5533783.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Orange Co. Industrial Site
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    3  NR   NR    NR      0    3 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   28    0    9   12    2    4    1- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     25.28Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Asbestos containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD009007626TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10460 SLATER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7148719561Telephone:
     JOSE DE LA RIVAContact:
     CAC002610735GEPAID:
     2006Year:
     S112957807envid:

HAZNET:

Actual:
32 ft.

 

Property FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
Target 10460 SLATER AVE    N/A
1 HAZNETFOUNTAIN VALLEY BAPTIST CHURCH S112957807

                    FOUNTAIN VALLEYMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    10585 SLATER AVE STE 10AMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7149683889Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    10585 SLATER AVE STE 10AContact Address:
                    RICHARD ESMAN - OWNERContact Name:
                    0000000000Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    10585 SLATER AVE STE 10AOwner Address:
                    RICHARD ESMANOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2002Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    12/13/2001Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000240025EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

        PERCHLOROETHYLENEReleased Chemical:
        Closure certification issuedClosure Type:
        CLOSED 6/27/2001Current Status:
        RO0000061Record ID:
        01IC009Case ID:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

558 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster A
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

< 1/8 EMIFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
NE DRYCLEANERS10585 SLATER AVE    N/A
A2 Orange Co. Industrial SiteROYALTY DRY CLEANERS S105266600

TC5533783.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        714 9683889Representative Telephone:
                                        RICHARD ESMANRepresentative Name:
                                        OStatus:
                                        D00307Permit Number:
                                        166402Application Number:
                                        60150Facility ID:

                                        0UTM North:
                                        0UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        714 8462748Representative Telephone:
                                        RICHARD ESMANRepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        M50375Permit Number:
                                        141357Application Number:
                                        51899Facility ID:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    927080000Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEYMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    10585 SLATER AVE STE 10AMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    7149681325Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    10585 SLATER AVE STE 10AContact Address:
                    HELEN BENJAMINContact Name:
                    7149681325Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    10585 SLATER AVE STE 10AOwner Address:
                    HELEN BENJAMINOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2004Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    07/03/2003Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAL000272854EPA Id:

                    4Region Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Fax:
                    927080000Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:

ROYALTY DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S105266600
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              60150Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              51899Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

                                        3730.1999512UTM North:
                                        412.6000061UTM East:

ROYALTY DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S105266600

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2003     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2002     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2001     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2000     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1999     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1998     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1997     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1996     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1995     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1994     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

558 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster A
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

< 1/8 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
NE 10585 SLATER AVE STE 10B    N/A
A3 EDR Hist CleanerALOHA CLEANERS 1018868402
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2014     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2013     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2012     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2012     ALOHA CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2011     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2011     ALOHA CLEANERS
                                                            Building And Office Cleaning Services2010     HAPPY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2010     ALOHA CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2010     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2009     ALOHA CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2009     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2008     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2007     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2007     ALOHA CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2006     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC2006     ALOHA CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2005     ROYALTY CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2004     ROYALTY CLEANERS

ALOHA CLEANERS  (Continued) 1018868402

                                        3729.0900879UTM North:
                                        412.86999512UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:
                                        DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENEBCAT Description:
                                        000234BCAT Number:
                                        INACTIVEPermit Status:
                                        714 9683889Representative Telephone:
                                        DUCK JOO YOONRepresentative Name:
                                        SStatus:
                                        D93399Permit Number:
                                        307321Application Number:
                                        106157Facility ID:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

558 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster A
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

< 1/8 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
NE 10585 SLATER AVE    N/A
A4 DRYCLEANERSROYALTY CLEANERS S121693662

                                        DRY CLEANING, DRY-TO-DRY NON-VENT, PERCBCAT Description:
                                        000601BCAT Number:
                                        INACT_NRPermit Status:
                                        714 9683889Representative Telephone:
                                        RICHARD ESMANRepresentative Name:
                                        AStatus:
                                        F23976Permit Number:
                                        363096Application Number:
                                        121337Facility ID:

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:

558 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster A
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

< 1/8 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
NE 10585 SLATER AVE    N/A
A5 DRYCLEANERSROYALTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY, R. ESMAN,DBA S121694451
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        3730.1201172UTM North:
                                        412.48199463UTM East:
                                        VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSECCAT Description:
                                        04CCAT Number:

ROYALTY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY, R. ESMAN,DBA  (Continued) S121694451

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SB 1248 Orange CountyComments:
                    03/19/2001Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30720009Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            68Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            03/19/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            30720009Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

671 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster A
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
ENE 10585 SLATER AVENUE, # A & B    N/A
A6 ENVIROSTORROYALTY CLEANERS S106797628
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    05/20/2003Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-962-9397Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10221 SLATER AVE STE 205Owner/operator address:
                    SHEPIS DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-962-9397Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10221 SLATER AVE STE 205Contact address:
                    CRISTINA  CORATINOSContact:
                    CAR000090381EPA ID:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10221 SLATER AVE STE 205Facility address:
                    ALPHA ENVIRONMENTALFacility name:
                    01/22/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1205 ft.
0.228 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
WNW FINDS10221 SLATER AVE STE 205 CAR000090381
7 RCRA NonGen / NLRALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL 1004676857

TC5533783.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/18/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/20/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    05/20/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    07/18/2003Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/22/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/18/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    05/20/2003Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/18/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/18/2003Date achieved compliance:
                    05/20/2003Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/22/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/18/2003Date achieved compliance:

ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL  (Continued) 1004676857
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 926480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18352 ENTERPRISE LANEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149629397Telephone:
     NICHOLAS SHEPIS PRESIDENTContact:
     CAR000090381GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     1004676857envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.68Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 926480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18352 ENTERPRISE LANEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149629397Telephone:
     NICHOLAS SHEPIS PRESIDENTContact:
     CAR000090381GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     1004676857envid:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012211800DFR URL:
                                   110012211800Registry ID:
                                   1004676857Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012211800Registry ID:

FINDS:

ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL  (Continued) 1004676857

TC5533783.2s   Page 15
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4WT4XLW.FTpY2bxXbzLoo9iE.GbFpB3FrpQFYT62Dkbsbxaf8I9bccztt2Mlok.oF8267i4gEFdBBbG4tbNBBT6pTdBvN4HGWeVTp72smXdcLGr8cJ.o0FWJ2EvpalYNi3GXbyKxYl3p9bXdzUL6VeowdoCp3JxiL5EsKB3RGxrbgo4p3WIATAZ34FXNTLe72Lh.6AFSg7wxpfOYy770Kbqpxnb5ATb.ezwo5QLofIorN9IqiSIE4DAD8GURbGZ5FAp.HBT21JVFnbrSB4zbQJNFXDuvrTtJ6Dg4vSWxhTGY3GcXL6Lxx2k..EgFpg3YMpaUYXf2xxbfRxfO2D4bkBzo26WxoxNoWQ8vaiKXEWW9cHGhpban8yRpd3B95A9oFgtreE7pLQodFoQ96DTQO65m2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.22Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 926480000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18352 ENTERPRISE LANEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149629397Telephone:
     NICHOLAS SHEPIS PRESIDENTContact:
     CAR000090381GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     1004676857envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.31Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:

ALPHA ENVIRONMENTAL  (Continued) 1004676857

                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  8/11/1987Discover Date:
                                                  8/5/1987Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  10/15/1987Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900524Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Not reportedHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  (includes CDO and CAO)
                                                  Warning/notice of violation to uncooperative responsible partiesEnf Type:
                                                  BROOKHURSTCross Street:
                                                  spreading or land farming)
                                                  Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  87UT174Local Case Num:
                                                  083000658TCase Number:
                                                  Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

1368 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.259 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
West WDS10200 SLATER AVE    N/A
B8 LUSTSTORM MS4 S103444550
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          CityAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          RAY H. KROMER CITY MANAGERAgency Contact:
          FOUNTAIN VALLEY 92708Agency City,St,Zip:
          10200 SLATER AVENUEAgency Address:
          FOUNTAIN VALLEY CITY OFAgency Name:
          WILLIAM R. AULTFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          8Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS618030 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          less than 1,000 gallons per day).
          systems (excluding individual subsurface leaching systems disposing of
          communities, hospitals, schools, and publicly or privately owned
          predominantly sewage and other waste from districts, municipalities,
          Municipal/Domestic - Facility that treats sewage or a mixture ofFacility Type:
          Santa Ana River  30SM00006Facility ID:

WDS:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  1APriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Regional BoardLead Agency:
                                                  JKStaff Initials:
                                                  TMEStaff:
                                                  CMTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  2MTBE Concentration:
                                                  6.5Max MTBE GW:
                                                  10/29/1996MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.9506379Longitude:
                                                  33.7088631Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  10/15/1987Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  8/19/1987Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  10/15/1987Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:

STORM MS4  (Continued) S103444550
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          leak detection systems or ground water monitoring wells.
          (particularly those with toxicwastes) with numerous discharge points,
          disposal site. Includes any small-volume complex facility
          discharge was made to surface or ground waters, or any Class I
          (particularly those with toxic wastes) that would be a major if
          Category A - Any major NPDES facility, any non-NPDES facilityComplexity:
          toxic substances.
          growth areas of aquatic resources, or directly expose the public to
          result in long-term deleterious effects on shell fish spawning or
          water supply, require closure of an area used for contact recreation,
          ground water or surface water resource used as a significant drink
          Major Threat to Water Quality. A violation could render unusable aTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:

STORM MS4  (Continued) S103444550

                         T0605900524Global Id:
LUST:

                         9513202007Phone Number:
                         tmbeke-ekanem@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         TOM E. MBEKE-EKANEMContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              87UT174Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              083000658TRB Case Number:
                              TMECase Worker:
                              01/13/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.9506379Longitude:
                              33.7088631Latitude:
                              T0605900524Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900524Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:

LUST:

1368 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.259 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
West HIST UST10200 SLATER AVE    N/A
B9 LUSTPOLICE DEPT U001578378
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         01/31/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         05/29/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/30/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         08/30/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         08/11/1987Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         10/23/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         08/21/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         04/18/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         04/20/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         01/31/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/30/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                         03/30/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:

POLICE DEPT  (Continued) U001578378
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         13267 Monitoring ProgramAction:
                         02/14/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                         08/31/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                         04/27/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/27/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         08/20/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/02/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/30/2006Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         10/27/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         12/30/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         10/13/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         10/22/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:

POLICE DEPT  (Continued) U001578378
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         08/05/1987Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         06/08/2007Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         08/19/1987Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         07/25/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         08/05/1987Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         01/13/2014Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         01/13/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/30/2008Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         11/22/2007Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/23/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         08/21/1987Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/16/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

POLICE DEPT  (Continued) U001578378
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Sensor InstrumentLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00001000Tank Capacity:
                              1984Year Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0000Total Tanks:
                              FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Owner City,St,Zip:
                              10200 SLATER AVE.Owner Address:
                              CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEYOwner Name:
                              7149638321Telephone:
                              CHIEF FORTINContact Name:
                              POLICE DEPT.Other Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000057896Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002E78C.pdfURL:
                              0002E78CFile Number:

HIST UST:

                         01/28/2007Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900524Global Id:

                         10/15/1987Status Date:

POLICE DEPT  (Continued) U001578378

     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10200 SLATER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145934441Telephone:
     STEVE HAUERWAASContact:
     CAH111001263GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113020596envid:

HAZNET:

        RO0002798Record ID:
        02/03/2004Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        87UT174Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

1368 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.259 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
West HAZNET10200 SLATER AVE    N/A
B10 LUSTCITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY S113020596

TC5533783.2s   Page 22
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10200 SLATER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145934441Telephone:
     STEVE HAUERWAASContact:
     CAH111001263GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113020596envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.0874Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10200 SLATER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145934441Telephone:
     STEVE HAUERWAASContact:
     CAH111001263GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113020596envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.315Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10200 SLATER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145934441Telephone:
     STEVE HAUERWAASContact:
     CAH111001263GEPAID:
     2014Year:
     S113020596envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.01251Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:

CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY  (Continued) S113020596
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.10842Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10200 SLATER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7145934441Telephone:
     STEVE HAUERWAASContact:
     CAH111001263GEPAID:
     2013Year:
     S113020596envid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.2812Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:

CITY OF FOUNTAIN VALLEY  (Continued) S113020596

                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900911Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              89UT021Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083001153TRB Case Number:
                              TECase Worker:
                              06/26/1990Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.943747Longitude:
                              33.700493Latitude:
                              T0605900911Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900911Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

CIWQS
2169 ft. NPDES
0.411 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
28 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HAZNETFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  90278
SSE EMI10550 TALBERT AVE    N/A
11 LUSTHYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA S102431705
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
                                                  89UT021Local Case Num:
                                                  083001153TCase Number:
                                                  Case ClosedFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

        RO0001287Record ID:
        06/26/1990Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        89UT021Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

                         01/20/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605900911Global Id:

                         06/26/1990Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605900911Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         01/20/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900911Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         01/20/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900911Global Id:

LUST:

                         7144336251Phone Number:
                         tescobedo@ochca.comEmail:
                         SANTA ANACity:
                         1241 EAST DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                         ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         TAMARA ESCOBEDOContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900911Global Id:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         phannon@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         PATRICIA HANNONContact Name:
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                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              75808Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  JKStaff Initials:
                                                  PAHStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE GW:
                                                  Not reportedMTBE Date:
                                                  -117.9446987Longitude:
                                                  33.7016623Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedGW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  6/26/1990Close Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  1/20/1989Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900911Global ID:
                                                  UnknownLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  Close TankHow Stopped:
                                                  Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  Not reportedEnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
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     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 927086031Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10550 TALBERT AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149653980Telephone:
     DUSTIN LORANGERContact:
     CAL000169103GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     S102431705envid:

HAZNET:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              75808Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              75808Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1993Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
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                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        04/08/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        8 30C362481WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        421980Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        8Region:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        92626Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Costa MesaOperator City:
                                        3200 Park Center DriveOperator Address:
                                        Hyundai Motor AmericaOperator Name:
                                        04/17/2014Status Date:
                                        TerminatedStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        8 30C362481WDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:

NPDES:

                    083001153TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     0.1Tons:
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                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        22-NOV-11Certification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Michael FoxCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        YConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        NConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Director, Administrative ServicesDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Michael FoxDeveloper Contact:
                                        92626Developer Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        Costa MesaDeveloper City:
                                        3200 Park Center DriveDeveloper Address:
                                        Hyundai Motor AmericaDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        mfox@hmausa.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        714-965-3151Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Director, Administrative ServicesOperator Contact Title:
                                        Michael FoxOperator Contact:
                                        92626Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Costa MesaOperator City:
                                        3200 Park Center DriveOperator Address:
                                        Hyundai Motor AmericaOperator Name:
                                        mfox@hmausa.comContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        714-965-3151Contact Phone:
                                        Director, Administrative ServicesContact Title:
                                        Michael FoxContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        18Place Size:
                                        04/17/2014Status Date:
                                        TerminatedStatus:
                                        11/22/2011Processed Date:
                                        11/22/2011Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
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                                        -117.94249Longitude:
                                        33.69959Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        04/08/2014Termination Date:
                                        11/22/2011Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:
                                        8 30C362481WDID:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water constructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        TerminatedRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        CONSTWProgram:
                                        8Region:
                                        Not reportedSIC/NAICS:
                                        Construction - CommercialPlace/Project Type:
                                        3200 Park Center Drive Second Floor Mail Center, Costa Mesa, CA 92626Agency Address:
                                        Hyundai Motor AmericaAgency:

CIWQS:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA  (Continued) S102431705

                         T0605901523Global Id:
LUST:

                              submitted by consultants for the responsible party.
                              accuracy of any professional interpretations provided in reports
                              GeoTracker for site history. Orange County is not responsible for the
                              Please refer to recent Site Documents or Monitoring Reports inSite History:
                              Gasoline, MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel OxygenatesPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              92UT044Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083002047TRB Case Number:
                              SRCase Worker:
                              03/10/2015Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.954229Longitude:
                              33.709268602Latitude:
                              T0605901523Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605901523Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

2176 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.412 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
32 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESEFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
West CA FID UST17474 BROOKHURST ST    N/A
C12 LUSTEXXON #7-3738 S101589088
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                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         03/09/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         03/10/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         05/22/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/18/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/28/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/13/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/13/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         11/29/2006Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

LUST:

                         7144336262Phone Number:
                         srajagopal@ochca.comEmail:
                         SANTA ANACity:
                         1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                         ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         SHYAMALA RAJAGOPALContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         9517824495Phone Number:
                         cbernhardt@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         CARL BERNHARDTContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:

EXXON #7-3738  (Continued) S101589088
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         02/11/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/04/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/05/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         03/10/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/12/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/12/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/19/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         06/10/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         11/22/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         02/20/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         05/28/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

EXXON #7-3738  (Continued) S101589088
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                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         07/07/2004Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         12/21/2009Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         02/22/1999Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         11/28/2011Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         10/25/1999Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Free Product RemovalAction:
                         04/01/1992Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         04/23/2007Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                         09/12/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/12/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/27/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         03/19/2002Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/28/2013Date:

EXXON #7-3738  (Continued) S101589088
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/12/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         04/01/1992Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         02/28/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         03/30/1992Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/10/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         11/25/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         11/17/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         11/21/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Participation DocumentAction:
                         09/12/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         03/02/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         09/02/1992Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

EXXON #7-3738  (Continued) S101589088
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                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         09/12/2002Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         04/01/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         03/10/2015Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

LUST:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         09/12/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         12/19/1996Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                         07/01/1992Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         10/16/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/10/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/31/2007Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/26/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/14/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/23/2005Date:
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                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  3/19/2002Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605901523Global ID:
                                                  TankLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  Close TankHow Stopped:
                                                  SAHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  NOREnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
                                                  92UT044Local Case Num:
                                                  083002047TCase Number:
                                                  Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

        RO0002000Record ID:
        03/10/2015Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        92UT044Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

                         06/11/2012Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         04/06/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         07/07/2004Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         12/19/1996Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         05/28/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0605901523Global Id:

                         03/30/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
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                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     CONSTRUCTION & MAINTMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7145578245Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30001278Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  JKStaff Initials:
                                                  CABStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  404Max MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  3440Max MTBE GW:
                                                  8/22/2002MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.954454Longitude:
                                                  33.709218Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  =Soil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  4/8/1996Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
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                    083002047TReg Id:

EXXON #7-3738  (Continued) S101589088

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         07/16/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/01/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

LUST:

                         9517824903Phone Number:
                         valerie.jahn-bull@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         VALERIE JAHN-BULLContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         7144336262Phone Number:
                         srajagopal@ochca.comEmail:
                         SANTA ANACity:
                         1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                         ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         SHYAMALA RAJAGOPALContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

LUST:

                              submitted by consultants for the responsible party.
                              accuracy of any professional interpretations provided in reports
                              GeoTracker for site history. Orange County is not responsible for the
                              Please refer to recent Site Documents or Monitoring Reports inSite History:
                              Gasoline, MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              88UT034Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083000801TRB Case Number:
                              SRCase Worker:
                              06/12/2015Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.954463Longitude:
                              33.7084731Latitude:
                              T0605900632Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900632Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

2218 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.420 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
West SWEEPS UST17520 BROOKHURST AVE    N/A
C13 LUSTARCO #6116 U002095907
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                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         05/22/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/21/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Participation DocumentAction:
                         09/05/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/23/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         09/29/1999Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/28/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         02/03/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/20/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/01/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/02/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/14/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

ARCO #6116  (Continued) U002095907
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                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         05/08/2001Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         06/04/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         09/10/2001Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         03/05/2001Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         05/19/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         11/17/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         06/11/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/25/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/01/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         05/20/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         11/29/2004Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         01/24/1994Date:

ARCO #6116  (Continued) U002095907
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                         09/05/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/22/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         07/19/1988Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         02/03/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/05/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         06/12/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         06/10/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/05/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         06/12/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         06/05/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         ExcavationAction:
                         07/26/1988Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

ARCO #6116  (Continued) U002095907
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                                  8Region:
LUST REG 8:

        RO0001629Record ID:
        06/12/2015Date Closed:
        additives), leaded & unleaded
        Waste oil/Used oil; Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline andReleased Substance:
        88UT034Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

                         09/18/2012Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         03/22/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         05/08/2001Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         01/24/1994Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         05/22/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         02/03/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         09/19/2000Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         10/12/1992Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         06/12/2015Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

LUST:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/05/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900632Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/05/2014Date:

ARCO #6116  (Continued) U002095907
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Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  JKStaff Initials:
                                                  VJJStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  0MTBE Fuel:
                                                  1.1Max MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  14000Max MTBE GW:
                                                  2/26/2002MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.954463Longitude:
                                                  33.7084731Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  =Soil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  2/27/2004Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  2/3/1988Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900632Global ID:
                                                  TankLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  New TankHow Stopped:
                                                  Nuisance ConditionsHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  LFOREnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  12035,800661Substance:
                                                  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
                                                  88UT034Local Case Num:
                                                  083000801TCase Number:
                                                  Remediation PlanFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:

ARCO #6116  (Continued) U002095907
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          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2378Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-002378-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2378Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-002378-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2378Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          550Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-002378-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          2378Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

ARCO #6116  (Continued) U002095907
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                    083000801TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     17315  STUDEBAKER RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7145551212Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30000763Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-002378-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:

ARCO #6116  (Continued) U002095907

                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              SLT8R065RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.941054Longitude:
                              33.701812Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Lead Agency:
                              SLT8R0653949Global Id:
                              10/09/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

2447 ft.
0.463 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
30 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  
SE TALBERT AVENUE AT EUCLID AVENUE    N/A
14 CPS-SLICFOUNTAIN VALLEY INDUSTRIAL PARK S106486931
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), SoilPotential Media Affected:

FOUNTAIN VALLEY INDUSTRIAL PARK  (Continued) S106486931

                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

LUST:

                         9517824903Phone Number:
                         valerie.jahn-bull@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         VALERIE JAHN-BULLContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         7144336262Phone Number:
                         srajagopal@ochca.comEmail:
                         SANTA ANACity:
                         1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120Address:
                         ORANGE COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         SHYAMALA RAJAGOPALContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

LUST:

                              submitted by consultants for the responsible party.
                              accuracy of any professional interpretations provided in reports
                              GeoTracker for site history. Orange County is not responsible for the
                              Please refer to recent Site Documents or Monitoring Reports inSite History:
                              Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Gasoline, MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, Toluene, Total Petroleum HPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              87UT001Local Case Number:
                              Local Agency WarehouseFile Location:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              083000410TRB Case Number:
                              SRCase Worker:
                              08/21/2015Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.954718Longitude:
                              33.70922Latitude:
                              T0605900328Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900328Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              ORANGE COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

CIWQS
HIST CORTESE

HAZNET
2448 ft. ENFSite 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.464 mi. EMI

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CA FID USTFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
West SWEEPS UST17475 BROOKHURST ST    N/A
C15 LUSTTESORO #42098 S101609623
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                         File reviewAction:
                         11/29/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         06/09/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         02/26/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         08/19/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/26/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         01/28/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         08/14/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         12/31/1986Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         05/31/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/01/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/28/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                         05/17/2012Date:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623

TC5533783.2s   Page 47



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/12/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         12/21/2007Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         10/30/2002Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         08/17/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         02/26/2015Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         10/24/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         10/16/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         09/11/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/10/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/03/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         07/03/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623
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                         File reviewAction:
                         04/12/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         07/30/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         04/02/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Remedial Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         02/14/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         01/15/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         01/30/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/28/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         02/15/2005Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         * Historical EnforcementAction:
                         12/03/1996Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/03/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         04/21/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/07/2009Date:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623
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                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         03/03/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/19/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                         05/01/1989Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         01/08/1999Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Free Product RemovalAction:
                         05/06/1988Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         05/23/2005Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         05/11/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)Action:
                         02/18/2004Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         02/01/1990Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Pump & Treat (P&T) GroundwaterAction:
                         10/17/2007Date:
                         REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         11/30/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623
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                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/26/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         01/06/1987Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         02/13/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Notice of TerminationAction:
                         12/04/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                         07/23/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/26/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         04/01/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         05/08/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         08/21/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         07/23/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Participation DocumentAction:
                         03/03/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                         03/03/2015Date:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623
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                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         05/01/1989Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         12/03/2014Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         12/31/1986Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         05/06/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         08/21/2015Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

LUST:

                         File reviewAction:
                         02/03/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File reviewAction:
                         12/17/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         12/18/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         08/20/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         File Review - ClosureAction:
                         08/18/2015Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         09/12/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         11/07/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623
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                                                  8/1/2002MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.954718Longitude:
                                                  33.70922Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  Not reportedSoil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  9/29/1988Date Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  12/31/1986Discover Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  Not reportedEnter Date:
                                                  9/9/9999How Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900328Global ID:
                                                  TankLeak Source:
                                                  UnknownLeak Cause:
                                                  Other MeansHow Stopped:
                                                  SAHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  LFOREnf Type:
                                                  Not reportedCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  0Qty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Other ground water affectedCase Type:
                                                  87UT001Local Case Num:
                                                  083000410TCase Number:
                                                  Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

        RO0000876Record ID:
        08/21/2015Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        87UT001Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

                         12/31/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                         T0605900328Global Id:

                         02/04/1987Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
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          09-30-92Referral Date:
          44-016330Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5087Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-005087-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          44-016330Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5087Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-005087-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
          09-30-92Referral Date:
          44-016330Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5087Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  Not reportedPriority:
                                                  MUNBeneficial:
                                                  Not reportedHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Local AgencyLead Agency:
                                                  JKStaff Initials:
                                                  VJJStaff:
                                                  *MTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  Not reportedMax MTBE Soil:
                                                  0MTBE Concentration:
                                                  1210Max MTBE GW:
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                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace Subtype:
                                        Service/CommercialPlace Type:
                                        Thrifty Oil CompanyAgency Name:
                                        228254Facility Id:
                                        8Region:

ENF:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              9999SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              63177Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY 92708Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     10000  LAKEWOOD BLVD ATTN:Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     7149629157Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     30000440Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          30-000-005087-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-15-92Action Date:
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                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        62 - Treatment system to meet priority pollutant limit Category 1Fee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        YStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        12/04/2014Termination Date:
                                        07/01/2017Expiration/Review Date:
                                        07/14/1989Effective Date:
                                        12/04/2014Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        N - NoReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        MinorMajor-Minor:
                                        CAG918001Npdes# CA#:
                                        R8-2012-0027Order #:
                                        8Region:
                                        EnrolleeReg Measure Type:
                                        205937Reg Measure Id:
                                        8 302596001WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESWWProgram Category1:
                                        NPDNONMUNIPRCSProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Contaminated ground waterFacility Waste Type:
                                        X - Facility is not a POTWPretreatment:
                                        BComplexity:
                                        2Threat To Water Quality:
                                        0.0144Design Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Sanitary Services, NECSIC Desc 1:
                                        4959SIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
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     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SAN ANTONIO, TX 782590000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19100 RIDGEWOOD PKWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2106265153Telephone:
     BRENDA RAMIREZContact:
     CAL000385678GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     S101609623envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     0.0525Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SAN ANTONIO, TX 782590000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19100 RIDGEWOOD PKWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2106265153Telephone:
     BRENDA RAMIREZContact:
     CAL000385678GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     S101609623envid:

HAZNET:

                                        3000Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        3000Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        3000Liability $ Amount:
                                        3000Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        3000Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        2002-03-18Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        NPDNONMUNIPRCSProgram:
                                        6/19/01 - effluent benzene violationDescription:
                                        ACLC R8-2002-0023 for Thrifty Oil CompanyTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        02/14/2002ACL Issuance Date:
                                        03/18/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        02/14/2002Effective Date:
                                        Admin Civil LiabilityEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R8-2002-0023Order / Resolution Number:
                                        8Region:
                                        239934Enforcement Id(EID):
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     OrangeGen County:
     SAN ANTONIO, TX 782590000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19100 RIDGEWOOD PKWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5624956814Telephone:
     JAMES BECKContact:
     CAL000385678GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     S101609623envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Method Decode:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCat Decode:
     0.294Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SAN ANTONIO, TX 782590000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19100 RIDGEWOOD PKWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2106265153Telephone:
     BRENDA RAMIREZContact:
     CAL000385678GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     S101609623envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Method Decode:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentCat Decode:
     0.294Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     SAN ANTONIO, TX 782590000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     19100 RIDGEWOOD PKWYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2106265153Telephone:
     BRENDA RAMIREZContact:
     CAL000385678GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     S101609623envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     0.0525Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
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                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAG918001NPDES Number:
                                        8 302596001WDID:
                                        R8-2012-0027Order Number:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        NPDNONMUNIPRCSProgram:
                                        8Region:
                                        4959SIC/NAICS:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace/Project Type:
                                        13116 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670Agency Address:
                                        Thrifty Oil CompanyAgency:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        3TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MinorMajor/Minor:
                                        0.0144Design Flow:
                                        07/01/1994Expiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        07/14/1989Effective Date:
                                        07/14/1989Adoption Date:
                                        CAG918001NPDES Number:
                                        8 302596001WDID:
                                        89-105Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        NPDESWWProgram:
                                        8Region:
                                        4959SIC/NAICS:
                                        Service/Commercial Site, NECPlace/Project Type:
                                        76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818Agency Address:
                                        ConocoPhillipsAgency:

CIWQS:

                    083000410TReg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    30Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

13 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.025Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623

TC5533783.2s   Page 59
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=66pS653q6Ugop.OHSuVj30UU5Gxr36.DqEqgAt8EU1qhgjwjohd547Tl.VjIO5rRHhru3SFYu8DyVLywjJQP9tHd0YimUWTxUinp3lnpG0SpxYEVrmEW3KHk6iC9.C6JDyl4CBdrEwDcqqwfgpZ3Cdkht7Qr8OuXEAVT6rQ36BxLpmW9SEEG3z955I8R3MJAqEVl9Q1yUA16gb1YozBs3qNK.lxhOxKvHiI84gu4uEqSVbe.j1df4ZvV0XAVUUK5UyXN7LNZGWu8x8werAhJ4ZXb617m.pqzDQbOCZggEKLTq.qsgFuo6JBk6Ymmp5ZMSX604Uqh5dIp3qJtqTd83S7rUN1SgxfCoUM48BYg.4qtOEVGHx8c85Dcuo9xVU8Njagz63rT0gDeUYPoUtnQ6E.3G6OYxmo0rDpCAjy86B8R.3UADSSNBZDWEHRRqsKtggdq6EjRtrRj8paOEN9F2pF.1WKRq8SAh5Kg5nRCjTF8w.vzjFHtvkgThMDNdsIH5QaU6xdS63T7p5PsSO9a4N0D5xCX3Yexqt9E3BiPUMnJgqanoZdwVX6O.55OOyXSHPmH4oDNutj5V8hbjrWY3tDk0qPxU5N5UDHY4AkZGelHxC4ar3Wt9mSj6XdS.Hx9Dqp13HeTEgObqLYEgv6nCg5Stkf.81WTEYmq9MIy1HkoqXnihfBk5toajYEawxyBj6W561hfheHsd1Ve5sZC3
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                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        2TTWQ:
                                        BComplexity:
                                        MinorMajor/Minor:
                                        0.0144Design Flow:
                                        07/01/2017Expiration/Review Date:
                                        12/04/2014Termination Date:
                                        07/14/1989Effective Date:

TESORO #42098  (Continued) S101609623

                                        1991-01-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CIBA - GEIGY CORPSite Name:
                                        CAD000089722EPA ID:
                                        0900372Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1991-08-26 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CIBA - GEIGY CORPSite Name:
                                        CAD000089722EPA ID:
                                        0900372Site ID:
                                        09Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         -117.960000Longitude:
                         33.7Latitude:
                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         06059FIPS Code:
                         40Cong District:
                         CAD000089722EPA ID:
                         0900372Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

EMI
ECHO

3079 ft. FINDSSite 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.583 mi. RCRA NonGen / NLR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

 

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
SE RCRA-TSDF10910 TALBERT AVE. CAD000089722
D16 SEMS-ARCHIVECIBA GEIGY 1000143657
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-964-2731Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
                    10910 TALBERT AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORP.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10910 TALBERT AVE.Mailing address:
                    CAD000089722EPA ID:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10910 TALBERT AVEFacility address:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORPFacility name:
                    08/20/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1991-08-26 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CIBA - GEIGY CORPSite Name:
                                        CAD000089722EPA ID:
                                        0900372Site ID:
                                        09Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1991-01-01 05:00:00Finish Date:

CIBA GEIGY  (Continued) 1000143657
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/22/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 263Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORPSite name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-964-2731Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10910 TALBERT AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORP.Owner/operator name:
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                    10/30/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/05/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    10/30/1984Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/11/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/11/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/08/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    F - 264.110-120.GRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/05/1988    Enforcement action date:
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                    10/30/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/05/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/12/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/12/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/11/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/08/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/22/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    hazard exists that DTSC should consider.
                    soil. Staff recommends HRS computation be done to determine if a
                    a PA, there are sample results that shows 14ppm Chlorobenzene in the
                    The PA Report was reviewed by Region 4 staff. Although EPA calls thisComments:
                    12/04/1991Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30280057Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400352Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            Containing Materials (ACM * UNSPECIFIED ORGANIC LIQUID MIXTURE
            * Laboratory Waste Chemicals * OTHER ORGANIC SOLIDS AsbestosPotential COC:
            LABORATORIES- CHEMICAL, MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9382Longitude:
            33.70141Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:
            400352Site Code:
            03/22/1982Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            30280057Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/05/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
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                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-964-2731Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10910 TALBERT AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORP.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-964-2731Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
                    10910 TALBERT AVE.Owner/operator address:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORP.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10910 TALBERT AVE.Mailing address:
                    CAD000089722EPA ID:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    10910 TALBERT AVEFacility address:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORPFacility name:
                    08/20/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    F - 264.110-120.GRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/05/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/22/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 263Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CIBA-GEIGY CORPSite name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/22/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    Transporters - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/30/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/05/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    10/30/1984Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/11/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/11/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/08/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/24/1988Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002145090Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/05/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    10/30/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/05/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/12/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/12/1985Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/11/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/08/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/02/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1988Evaluation date:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              8Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3079SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              18356Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              30County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002145090DFR URL:
                                   110002145090Registry ID:
                                   1000143657Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

CIBA GEIGY  (Continued) 1000143657

                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD000089722EPA Id:

                    11/01/1990Actual Date:
                    Protective Filer Status - PROTECTIVE FILER (APPROVED)Event Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD000089722EPA Id:

Activities:

                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    34Senate District:
                    72Assembly District:
                    Not reportedSite Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    Not reportedTeam:
                    Not reportedFacility Size:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    -117.9382Longitude:
                    33.70139Latitude:
                    PROTECTIVE FILERCleanup Status:
                    CAD000089722EPA Id:

HWP:

3079 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.583 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
31 ft.

 

1/2-1 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
SE 10910 TALBERT AVE    N/A
D17 HWPCIBA-GEIGY CORP COMPOSITE MATLS DEPT S109467256
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                    110002145090Alias:
                    FRSAlias Type:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD000089722EPA Id:

Alias:

                    09/20/1990Actual Date:
                    Protective Filer Status - PROTECTIVE FILER (RECEIVED)Event Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:

CIBA-GEIGY CORP COMPOSITE MATLS DEPT  (Continued) S109467256

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/30/2006Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003056Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110000480685Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD982467318Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9340Longitude:
            33.71116Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            08/07/2006Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            71003056Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3671 ft.
0.695 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
37 ft.

 

1/2-1 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
ENE 11164 YOUNG RIVER AVENUE    N/A
18 ENVIROSTORPRO-TECH S118757439
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/07/2006Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

PRO-TECH  (Continued) S118757439

                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    LAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    EENSMINGER@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    760-602-8616Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    GREY HAWK CT STE 200Contact address:
                    ERIC D ENSMINGERContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    STE 200
                    GREY HAWK CTMailing address:
                    CAR000103291EPA ID:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    17900 NEWHOPE STREETFacility address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE # 411Facility name:
                    08/05/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

HAZNET
3696 ft. ECHO
0.700 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
34 ft.

 

1/2-1 CHMIRSFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
ESE ENVIROSTOR17900 NEWHOPE STREET CAR000103291
19 RCRA-LQGCOSTCO WHOLESALE # 411 1004677946
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                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/15/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/15/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/15/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    425-313-8100Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ISSAQUAH, WA 98027
                    999 LAKE DROwner/operator address:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/15/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    425-313-8100Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:

COSTCO WHOLESALE # 411  (Continued) 1004677946
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                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Liquids with pH < 2.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:

COSTCO WHOLESALE # 411  (Continued) 1004677946
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                    Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.).   Waste name:
                    212.   Waste code:

                    etc.)
                    Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,.   Waste name:
                    211.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Metal dust (see 121) and machining waste.   Waste name:
                    172.   Waste code:

                    Asbestos-containing waste.   Waste name:
                    151.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified aqueous solution.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                    Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues.   Waste name:
                    134.   Waste code:

                    Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues.   Waste name:
                    133.   Waste code:

                    perchlorate, and sulfide anions)
                    bromate, chlorate, cyanide, fluoride, hypochlorite, nitrite,
                    Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions (azide,.   Waste name:
                    131.   Waste code:

                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 411Site name:
                    07/11/2014Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D.   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:
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                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Liquids with pH < 2.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    Contaminated soil from site clean-ups.   Waste name:
                    611.   Waste code:

                    Detergent and soap.   Waste name:
                    561.   Waste code:

                    Photochemicals / photo processing waste.   Waste name:
                    541.   Waste code:

                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified organic liquid mixture.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Latex waste.   Waste name:
                    291.   Waste code:

                    Adhesives.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    Polymeric resin waste.   Waste name:
                    272.   Waste code:

                    Organic monomer waste (includes unreacted resins).   Waste name:
                    271.   Waste code:

                    Pesticides and other waste associated with pesticide production.   Waste name:
                    232.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified oil-containing waste.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    Waste oil and mixed oil.   Waste name:
                    221.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.).   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:
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                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT IS.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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                    Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.).   Waste name:
                    213.   Waste code:

                    Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.).   Waste name:
                    212.   Waste code:

                    etc.)
                    Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,.   Waste name:
                    211.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Metal dust (see 121) and machining waste.   Waste name:
                    172.   Waste code:

                    Asbestos-containing waste.   Waste name:
                    151.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified aqueous solution.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

                    Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues.   Waste name:
                    134.   Waste code:

                    Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residues.   Waste name:
                    133.   Waste code:

                    perchlorate, and sulfide anions)
                    bromate, chlorate, cyanide, fluoride, hypochlorite, nitrite,
                    Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions (azide,.   Waste name:
                    131.   Waste code:

                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE #411Site name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
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                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Liquids with pH < 2.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    Contaminated soil from site clean-ups.   Waste name:
                    611.   Waste code:

                    Detergent and soap.   Waste name:
                    561.   Waste code:

                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified organic liquid mixture.   Waste name:
                    343.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Latex waste.   Waste name:
                    291.   Waste code:

                    Adhesives.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    Polymeric resin waste.   Waste name:
                    272.   Waste code:

                    Organic monomer waste (includes unreacted resins).   Waste name:
                    271.   Waste code:

                    Pesticides and other waste associated with pesticide production.   Waste name:
                    232.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified oil-containing waste.   Waste name:
                    223.   Waste code:

                    Waste oil and mixed oil.   Waste name:
                    221.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:
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                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D029.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
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                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COSTCO WHOLESALE NO 411Site name:
                    08/20/2001Date form received by agency:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            71003255Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    16Amount (Lbs):
                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    10Amount (Lbs):
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    772Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    38Amount (Lbs):
                    2,4-DWaste name:
                    D016Waste code:

                    7Amount (Lbs):
                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    7Amount (Lbs):
                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    33Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    358Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    2857Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
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                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                                             Not reportedProperty Management:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                                             Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                                             Not reportedTime Completed:
                                             Not reportedTime Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                                             Not reportedProperty Use:
                                             Not reportedDate Completed:
                                             Not reportedOES Time:
                                             Not reportedOES Date:
                                             04/10/2015OES notification:
                                             15-2008OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003255Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAL000055264Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9319Longitude:
            33.70344Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
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                                             received about leak was 4/4/2015 2230 hrs.
                                             period of time. Caller states first alarm
                                             refrigerating unit freon released over an unknown
                                             Caller states due to a small leak on aDescription:
                                             Not reportedComments:
                                             NoFatals:
                                             NoInjuries:
                                             NoEvacs:
                                             No#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
                                             No#3 Pipeline:
                                             No#2 Pipeline:
                                             No#1 Pipeline:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedEvacuations:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #3:
                                             Not reportedSubstance #2:
                                             Not reportedUnknown:
                                             610Quantity Released:
                                             Freon R22Substance:
                                             Not reportedE Date:
                                             Not reportedSite Type:
                                             YesContained:
                                             Not reportedAmount:
                                             Orange County Emergency Management DivisionAdmin Agency:
                                             04/04/2015Incident Date:
                                             3EAgency:
                                             2015Year:
                                             2230Date/Time:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Gal(s)Measure:
                                             VAPORType:
                                             Not reportedOther:
                                             Not reportedMeasure:
                                             Not reportedType:
                                             Not reportedWhat Happened:
                                             Not reportedContainment:
                                             UnrecoverableCleanup By:
                                             Merchant/BusinessSpill Site:
                                             Not reportedWaterway:
                                             NoWaterway Involved:
                                             Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                             Not reportedReport Date:
                                             Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                                             Not reportedCompany Name:
                                             Not reportedCA DOT PUC/ICC Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle State:
                                             Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                                             Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
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     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103291GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     1004677946envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Liquids with pH <= 2Cat Decode:
     0.032Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103291GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     1004677946envid:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012221470DFR URL:
                                   110012221470Registry ID:
                                   1004677946Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012221470Registry ID:

FINDS:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UuJ6HosUm4bukEzJJw63ofCHF1uomlCsne1AKyHmWOv4bk.bOZV4xOwkpMLEKKFzgfi3AnhJoLywPSl6fnY9QgforzlfZYRCwdM3UnmFXMz1p8Zud733OTimOvEl5jTCLshCoK0nbKvevpC1ZMICQhPKqDFyyoNHnMo6mmoUxnauwsOJnja3U8lHF9vorPksace9uHumbS043F6bHst3jDSkRNpE8fnzwb54nVlJQfTwzrE6IFC4IKto9XWfHRdCezs7nLQFikM1EpuuKda4ZL4mi5ilR9bCWRUCxfknjxuezGv1iNN6ITTUPzkuotRJHl04ekeHegWogEasne7386LmYq74TVTb1SJ8QSkk4DwEOUuz1Ei8nLTJHOlwYjg6wsm6u4toitKfotpC1aa6TdHFM731d3KueA3A9LgmtBLlJPpC.xpBgJXn68veefG1jas6N81K6C8ywRyH8vf2EDIWtYhOhN0v16L56utbEkHkviX.Tm1vLAWOrkeZMqxVcvA6LFkUiceuMwkJAUx4ZrMH3HeosnlshwA3cAjmU6i4f9Ibfxq4nubkIsAElj.zknZ331.J0XJwDha6uwM3srRomjkfs1pCh1F7eJhFEFk1eQ8uv159DflmoQPl4xbCM6PArlAnJ7Ueo7y1oznAgnjKkZSyxeTH5vnCh6OWX8lOQUavDCN7XsTbEZHkxXe.UEf9hc.OWyPZzUlVEn43
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UuJ6HosUm4bukEzJJw63ofCHF1uomlCsne1AKyHmWOv4bk.bOZV4xOwkpMLEKKFzgfi3AnhJoLywPSl6fnY9QgforzlfZYRCwdM3UnmFXMz1p8Zud733OTimOvEl5jTCLshCoK0nbKvevpC1ZMICQhPKqDFyyoNHnMo6mmoUxnauwsOJnja3U8lHF9vorPksace9uHumbS043F6bHst3jDSkRNpE8fnzwb54nVlJQfTwzrE6IFC4IKto9XWfHRdCezs7nLQFikM1EpuuKda4ZL4mi5ilR9bCWRUCxfknjxuezGv1iNN6ITTUPzkuotRJHl04ekeHegWogEasne7386LmYq74TVTb1SJ8QSkk4DwEOUuz1Ei8nLTJHOlwYjg6wsm6u4toitKfotpC1aa6TdHFM731d3KueA3A9LgmtBLlJPpC.xpBgJXn68veefG1jas6N81K6C8ywRyH8vf2EDIWtYhOhN0v16L56utbEkHkviX.Tm1vLAWOrkeZMqxVcvA6LFkUiceuMwkJAUx4ZrMH3HeosnlshwA3cAjmU6i4f9Ibfxq4nubkIsAElj.zknZ331.J0XJwDha6uwM3srRomjkfs1pCh1F7eJhFEFk1eQ8uv159DflmoQPl4xbCM6PArlAnJ7Ueo7y1oznAgnjKkZSyxeTH5vnCh6OWX8lOQUavDCN7XsTbEZHkxXe.UEf9hc.OWyPZzUlVEn43


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     2017Year:
     1004677946envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureCat Decode:
     2.2255Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103291GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     1004677946envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Other inorganic solid wasteCat Decode:
     0.0095Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103291GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     1004677946envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryMethod Decode:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus inorganicsCat Decode:
     0.012Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus inorganicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

COSTCO WHOLESALE # 411  (Continued) 1004677946
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

103 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToMethod Decode:
     Other organic solidsCat Decode:
     0.5275Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 92010Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3207 GREY HAWK CT STE 200Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     4253136275Telephone:
     LISA SIMPSONContact:
     CAR000103291GEPAID:

COSTCO WHOLESALE # 411  (Continued) 1004677946

                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    714-968-6438Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    18330 WARD STOwner/operator address:
                    GARY W LAKINOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    714-968-6438Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    18330 WARD STContact address:
                    CARLOS A PACHECOContact:
                    CA0000883322EPA ID:
                    FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 92708
                    18330 WARD STFacility address:
                    A AND G ELECTROPOLISHFacility name:
                    12/08/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

3768 ft. HAZNET
0.714 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
25 ft.

 

1/2-1 FINDSFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
South ENVIROSTOR18330 WARD ST CA0000883322
20 RCRA-SQGA AND G ELECTROPOLISH 1000905600
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cu459c4gu002Np5oC9QZ9iv4DGgjs34J00p0eu2dwNDlpf38eYoAPCHr282QBzZ5Y2qjiHKvKaBniDxaGCNBcPjc2sau4GGcdKu6E2jO5uO9fP8hi4G5gVe2gO0QE0ut34tNM2pvK3uMoRVCRO64LQWZZJq3BbimMvSbBX0DVyG4S4BzclJuKd3k35PN9Ct2984J7g827BS0nJ02I73rNHvpBI5l2o0XCjQ5dqQIbZgF9NLiVevd0A.0D5jGAV5EVjCnsyl1ob44nJXl4hr06VpLTuKgeceusH4McczguvV3FR56y9NR2eE4cNga43pI0E80hi2BkNpupqT2NdoM6CMA6OvQ4XZWN8XDidxvWn9zsDrIG869aHjBdsY9BmK4jVJ6G6J80wXpMz8rUe4au2p2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cu459c4gu002Np5oC9QZ9iv4DGgjs34J00p0eu2dwNDlpf38eYoAPCHr282QBzZ5Y2qjiHKvKaBniDxaGCNBcPjc2sau4GGcdKu6E2jO5uO9fP8hi4G5gVe2gO0QE0ut34tNM2pvK3uMoRVCRO64LQWZZJq3BbimMvSbBX0DVyG4S4BzclJuKd3k35PN9Ct2984J7g827BS0nJ02I73rNHvpBI5l2o0XCjQ5dqQIbZgF9NLiVevd0A.0D5jGAV5EVjCnsyl1ob44nJXl4hr06VpLTuKgeceusH4McczguvV3FR56y9NR2eE4cNga43pI0E80hi2BkNpupqT2NdoM6CMA6OvQ4XZWN8XDidxvWn9zsDrIG869aHjBdsY9BmK4jVJ6G6J80wXpMz8rUe4au2p2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS EXCEPT.   Waste name:
                    F006.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    A AND G ELECTROPOLISHSite name:
                    12/08/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              YesTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/13/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CARLOS PACHECOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/13/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CARLOS PACHECOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:

A AND G ELECTROPOLISH  (Continued) 1000905600
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    71003582Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002620744Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CA0000883322Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9454Longitude:
            33.69659Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Robert SengaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            05/07/2015Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            71003582Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/25/2004Evaluation date:

                    LocalEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/18/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    A AND G ELECTROPOLISHSite name:
                    10/13/1994Date form received by agency:

                    ALUMINUM.
                    PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                    STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC AND ALUMINUM
                    ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                    (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

A AND G ELECTROPOLISH  (Continued) 1000905600
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 927080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18330 WARD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149686438Telephone:
     GARY W LAKINContact:
     CA0000883322GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     1000905600envid:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002620744DFR URL:
                                   110002620744Registry ID:
                                   1000905600Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002620744Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:

A AND G ELECTROPOLISH  (Continued) 1000905600
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cu459c4gu002Np5oC9QZ9iv4DGgjs34J00p0eu2dwNDlpf38eYoAPCHr282QBzZ5Y2qjiHKvKaBniDxaGCNBcPjc2sau4GGcdKu6E2jO5uO9fP8hi4G5gVe2gO0QE0ut34tNM2pvK3uMoRVCRO64LQWZZJq3BbimMvSbBX0DVyG4S4BzclJuKd3k35PN9Ct2984J7g827BS0nJ02I73rNHvpBI5l2o0XCjQ5dqQIbZgF9NLiVevd0A.0D5jGAV5EVjCnsyl1ob44nJXl4hr06VpLTuKgeceusH4McczguvV3FR56y9NR2eE4cNga43pI0E80hi2BkNpupqT2NdoM6CMA2OvQ4XZWNBXDidxvWn2zsDrIG867aHjBdsY98mK4jVJ6G2J80wXpMz2rUe4au2p2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4cu459c4gu002Np5oC9QZ9iv4DGgjs34J00p0eu2dwNDlpf38eYoAPCHr282QBzZ5Y2qjiHKvKaBniDxaGCNBcPjc2sau4GGcdKu6E2jO5uO9fP8hi4G5gVe2gO0QE0ut34tNM2pvK3uMoRVCRO64LQWZZJq3BbimMvSbBX0DVyG4S4BzclJuKd3k35PN9Ct2984J7g827BS0nJ02I73rNHvpBI5l2o0XCjQ5dqQIbZgF9NLiVevd0A.0D5jGAV5EVjCnsyl1ob44nJXl4hr06VpLTuKgeceusH4McczguvV3FR56y9NR2eE4cNga43pI0E80hi2BkNpupqT2NdoM6CMA2OvQ4XZWNBXDidxvWn2zsDrIG867aHjBdsY98mK4jVJ6G2J80wXpMz2rUe4au2p2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 927080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18330 WARD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149686438Telephone:
     GARY W LAKINContact:
     CA0000883322GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     1000905600envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.075Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 927080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18330 WARD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149686438Telephone:
     GARY W LAKINContact:
     CA0000883322GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     1000905600envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToMethod Decode:
     Other inorganic solid wasteCat Decode:
     0.1875Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 927080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18330 WARD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149686438Telephone:
     GARY W LAKINContact:
     CA0000883322GEPAID:
     2017Year:
     1000905600envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Method Decode:
     Waste oil and mixed oilCat Decode:
     0.019Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:

A AND G ELECTROPOLISH  (Continued) 1000905600
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

20 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.038Tons:
     Organics Recovery Ect
     Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid Regeneration,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:
     FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA 927080000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     18330 WARD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     7149686438Telephone:
     GARY W LAKINContact:
     CA0000883322GEPAID:
     2016Year:
     1000905600envid:

     OrangeFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.9Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     OrangeGen County:

A AND G ELECTROPOLISH  (Continued) 1000905600

            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            71004104Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3862 ft.
0.731 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
38 ft.

 

1/2-1 ECHOFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
ENE FINDS17282 MT WYNNE CIRCLE    N/A
21 ENVIROSTORRIGID FLEX INTERNATIONAL 1008160069
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ew4r2Eo2wnz2dPrvQ2Yh9qWolL2EE3Esnl.zzB2lZdUHPpj8P0vbpQBA2m9Y.3hMI2reqGRWzWBPnl9xLbPBnQEmoEXX4ybEb.wNz2FlrGs2QC82xoHt2.R2tynjvzgf35vdGrPUj3b9veZQZv6StYG8h2r3SIqkWWssBHclK2Lph48VEjGwrv3hrrXT2R.2FLoGr2zN7nSnxszNT7DrdecPoU5uCvlCQMO5HAYs7h7e9OSqHqWMfAiQl2hLvx5thEOrE2r19EEIsson4iRlu9.YRug6zpfBbb4LREdywAH399rP42vF2kPoNh2yZ3TfnqBzP.2N3dU5PUV2rmv.mQWT2uZYf6heHBsdquyWlp2y6lVwLe47etEehEp88v3EO9sAh20nlsc.h.2RZzhxBXS2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ew4r2Eo2wnz2dPrvQ2Yh9qWolL2EE3Esnl.zzB2lZdUHPpj8P0vbpQBA2m9Y.3hMI2reqGRWzWBPnl9xLbPBnQEmoEXX4ybEb.wNz2FlrGs2QC82xoHt2.R2tynjvzgf35vdGrPUj3b9veZQZv6StYG8h2r3SIqkWWssBHclK2Lph48VEjGwrv3hrrXT2R.2FLoGr2zN7nSnxszNT7DrdecPoU5uCvlCQMO5HAYs7h7e9OSqHqWMfAiQl2hLvx5thEOrE2r19EEIsson4iRlu9.YRug6zpfBbb4LREdywAH399rP42vF2kPoNh2yZ3TfnqBzP.2N3dU5PUV2rmv.mQWT2uZYf6heHBsdquyWlp2y6lVwLe47etEehEp88v3EO9sAh20nlsc.h.2RZzhxBXS2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110020574207DFR URL:
                                   110020574207Registry ID:
                                   1008160069Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110020574207Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71004104Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110020574207Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAR000158980Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9338Longitude:
            33.71257Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:

RIGID FLEX INTERNATIONAL  (Continued) 1008160069
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ew4r2Eo2wnz2dPrvQ2Yh9qWolL2EE3Esnl.zzB2lZdUHPpj8P0vbpQBA2m9Y.3hMI2reqGRWzWBPnl9xLbPBnQEmoEXX4ybEb.wNz2FlrGs2QC82xoHt2.R2tynjvzgf35vdGrPUj3b9veZQZv6StYG8h2r3SIqkWWssBHclK2Lph48VEjGwrv3hrrXT2R.2FLoGr2zN7nSnxszNT7DrdecPoU5uCvlCQMO5HAYs7h7e9OSqHqWMfAiQl2hLvx5thEOrE2r19EEIsson4iRlu9.YRug6zpfBbb4LREdywAH399rP42vF2kPoNh2yZ3TfnqBzP.2N3dU5PUV2rmv.mQWTAuZYf6heH3sdquyWlp8y6lVwLe42etEehEp82v3EO9sAh80nlsc.h.BRZzhxBXS2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ew4r2Eo2wnz2dPrvQ2Yh9qWolL2EE3Esnl.zzB2lZdUHPpj8P0vbpQBA2m9Y.3hMI2reqGRWzWBPnl9xLbPBnQEmoEXX4ybEb.wNz2FlrGs2QC82xoHt2.R2tynjvzgf35vdGrPUj3b9veZQZv6StYG8h2r3SIqkWWssBHclK2Lph48VEjGwrv3hrrXT2R.2FLoGr2zN7nSnxszNT7DrdecPoU5uCvlCQMO5HAYs7h7e9OSqHqWMfAiQl2hLvx5thEOrE2r19EEIsson4iRlu9.YRug6zpfBbb4LREdywAH399rP42vF2kPoNh2yZ3TfnqBzP.2N3dU5PUV2rmv.mQWTAuZYf6heH3sdquyWlp8y6lVwLe42etEehEp82v3EO9sAh80nlsc.h.BRZzhxBXS2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/18/2005Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/16/2005Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30820025Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404579Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH USD-FNTN VLY HS NON USTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30001-NO 30004-NO 30006-NO 30007-NO 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
            Arsenic Chlordane DDD DDE DDTPotential COC:
            * EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, AGRICULTURAL - ORCHARDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9597Longitude:
            33.70435Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404579Site Code:
            12/16/2005Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            30820025Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4241 ft. NPDES
0.803 mi. SCH

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
29 ft.

 

1/2-1 USTFOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
West LUST17816 BUSHARD ST    N/A
22 ENVIROSTORFOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL U003783899
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30820026Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404581Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0605900786Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033614783Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH USD-FNTN VLY HS-UST AREAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRAlias Name:
            SOIL, SV, SURFWPotential Description:
            Toluene TPH-gas Benzene XylenesConfirmed COC:
            Benzene TPH-gas Toluene XylenesPotential COC:
            * EDUCATIONAL SERVICESPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9600Longitude:
            33.70559Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Thomas CotaSupervisor:
            Greg SweelProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404581Site Code:
            06/01/2013Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            30820026Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    No Further Action determination.Comments:
                    12/15/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

FOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003783899
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report conditionally approved.Comments:
                    02/15/2012Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC accepts groundwater monitoring report.Comments:
                    01/13/2006Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC accepts monitoring report.Comments:
                    03/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    inside the Maintenance Office is required at this time.
                    DTSC concurs that no further investigation with respect to indoor airComments:
                    03/21/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Pilot Study Workplan for implementationComments:
                    12/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Second round of Indoor Air Sampling completed.Comments:
                    12/03/2006Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the IAQ TM for implementation.Comments:
                    04/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    groundwater and soil gas.
                    DTSC issued Further Action determination for VOCs (benzene) inComments:
                    02/23/2006Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/24/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:

FOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003783899

TC5533783.2s   Page 96



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                    CompletedComments:
                    04/08/2013Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/06/2011Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved for no further action.Comments:
                    02/28/2013Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document approved without comment.Comments:
                    12/11/2012Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document approved.Comments:
                    06/12/2012Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document approved.Comments:
                    06/12/2012Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    address VOC-contaminated GW at the site.
                    Report is considered final; DTSC requests preparation of RAW toComments:
                    05/05/2011Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approves Groundwater Monitoring Report as Final.Comments:
                    04/22/2010Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC accepts monitoring report.Comments:
                    03/03/2009Completed Date:
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                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/30/2004Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/07/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

LUST:

                         9517824495Phone Number:
                         cbernhardt@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                         RIVERSIDECity:
                         3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500Address:
                         SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)Organization Name:
                         CARL BERNHARDTContact Name:
                         Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

LUST:

                              http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public
                              Case refered to DTSC for information go toSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              88UT123Local Case Number:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLocal Agency:
                              083000992TRB Case Number:
                              JOCase Worker:
                              06/01/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.9629482Longitude:
                              33.7042131Latitude:
                              T0605900786Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900786Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:

LUST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/28/2013Completed Date:
                    No Further Action LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                         10/28/2010Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         08/31/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         08/24/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         07/07/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         08/31/2004Status Date:
                         Open - ReferredStatus:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         07/07/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         06/01/2013Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         07/21/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         Referral to Other State AgencyAction:
                         08/31/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         * Referral to Regional Board or Another State AgencyAction:
                         12/23/2003Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                         03/12/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         04/29/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0605900786Global Id:

                         Staff LetterAction:
                         07/21/1988Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

FOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003783899

TC5533783.2s   Page 99



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                  JKStaff Initials:
                                                  CABStaff:
                                                  CMTBE Class:
                                                  MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
                                                  1MTBE Fuel:
                                                  20.1Max MTBE Soil:
                                                  3MTBE Concentration:
                                                  25Max MTBE GW:
                                                  6/19/2004MTBE Date:
                                                  -117.9629482Longitude:
                                                  33.7042131Latitude:
                                                  LUSTOversite Program:
                                                  Not reportedInterim:
                                                  Not reportedFacility Contact:
                                                  Not reportedOperator:
                                                  =Soil Qualifies:
                                                  =GW Qualifies:
                                                  8/24/1988Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                                  Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                  8/24/1988Date Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                  Not reportedClose Date:
                                                  Not reportedEnforcement Date:
                                                  7/7/1988Discover Date:
                                                  7/7/1988Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
                                                  Not reportedDate Confirmation of Leak Began:
                                                  8/24/1988Enter Date:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped Date:
                                                  T0605900786Global ID:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Source:
                                                  Not reportedLeak Cause:
                                                  Not reportedHow Stopped:
                                                  Not reportedHow Discovered:
                                                  Not reportedFunding:
                                                  ROTEnf Type:
                                                  SLATERCross Street:
                                                  Not reportedAbate Method:
                                                  Not reportedQty Leaked:
                                                  GasolineSubstance:
                                                  Aquifer affectedCase Type:
                                                  88UT123Local Case Num:
                                                  083000992TCase Number:
                                                  Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
                                                  Santa Ana RegionRegional Board:
                                                  OrangeCounty:
                                                  8Region:

LUST REG 8:

        RO0001816Record ID:
        02/03/2004Date Closed:
        Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleadedReleased Substance:
        88UT123Facility Id:
        ORANGERegion:

ORANGE CO. LUST:
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                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30820025Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404579Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH USD-FNTN VLY HS NON USTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30001-NO, 30004-NO, 30006-NO, 30007-NO, 30008-NOConfirmed COC:
                    Arsenic, Chlordane, DDD, DDE, DDTPotential COC:
                    * EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, AGRICULTURAL - ORCHARDPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.9597Longitude:
                    33.70435Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    12/16/2005Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    34Senate:
                    72Assembly:
                    404579Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    30820025Facility ID:

SCH:

                    -117.96038Longitude:
                    33.705519Latitude:
                    ORANGE COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    6816Facility ID:

UST:

Not reportedSummary:
                                                  Not reportedWork Suspended:
                                                  Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                                                  1APriority:
                                                  Not reportedBeneficial:
                                                  COASTAL PLAIN OF ORAHydr Basin #:
                                                  30000LLocal Agency:
                                                  Regional BoardLead Agency:
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                    Benzene, TPH-gas, Toluene, XylenesPotential COC:
                    * EDUCATIONAL SERVICESPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.9600Longitude:
                    33.70559Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    06/01/2013Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    34Senate:
                    72Assembly:
                    404581Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Thomas CotaSupervisor:
                    Greg SweelProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    30820026Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    No Further Action determination.Comments:
                    12/15/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/18/2005Completed Date:
                    * WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/16/2005Completed Date:
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                    03/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    inside the Maintenance Office is required at this time.
                    DTSC concurs that no further investigation with respect to indoor airComments:
                    03/21/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Pilot Study Workplan for implementationComments:
                    12/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Second round of Indoor Air Sampling completed.Comments:
                    12/03/2006Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the IAQ TM for implementation.Comments:
                    04/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    groundwater and soil gas.
                    DTSC issued Further Action determination for VOCs (benzene) inComments:
                    02/23/2006Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/24/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    30820026Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404581Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0605900786Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033614783Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH USD-FNTN VLY HS-UST AREAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HUNTINGTON BEACH UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRAlias Name:
                    SOIL, SV, SURFWPotential Description:
                    Toluene, TPH-gas, Benzene, XylenesConfirmed COC:
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                    Approved for no further action.Comments:
                    02/28/2013Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document approved without comment.Comments:
                    12/11/2012Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document approved.Comments:
                    06/12/2012Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document approved.Comments:
                    06/12/2012Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    address VOC-contaminated GW at the site.
                    Report is considered final; DTSC requests preparation of RAW toComments:
                    05/05/2011Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approves Groundwater Monitoring Report as Final.Comments:
                    04/22/2010Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC accepts monitoring report.Comments:
                    03/03/2009Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report conditionally approved.Comments:
                    02/15/2012Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC accepts groundwater monitoring report.Comments:
                    01/13/2006Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC accepts monitoring report.Comments:
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                                        Fountain Valley High School Track FieldOperator Name:
                                        08/05/2016Status Date:
                                        ExpiredStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        8 30W002769WDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:

NPDES:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/28/2013Completed Date:
                    No Further Action LetterCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CompletedComments:
                    04/08/2013Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/06/2011Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                                        92708Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        Fountain ValleyOperator City:
                                        17816 BUshard StreetOperator Address:

FOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) U003783899

                    Final FI Report Received/Approved on 10-29-2015Comments:
                    11/16/2015Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002741Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002073Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    540086Alias Name:
            SOIL, UEPotential Description:
            Copper and compounds Nickel Selenium Tetrahydrofuran
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Barium and compounds Chromium III Cobalt
            Arsenic Benzene Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III LeadConfirmed COC:
            Copper and compounds Nickel Selenium Tetrahydrofuran
            Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Barium and compounds Chromium III Cobalt
            Arsenic Benzene Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III LeadPotential COC:
            INDUSTRIAL WASTE LINE
            TREATMENT, MANUFACTURING - ELECTRONIC, METAL FINISHING, WASTE -
            HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTEPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.9355Longitude:
            33.69897Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            34Senate:
            72Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Manny AlonzoSupervisor:
            Willard GarrettProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2.18Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            540086Site Code:
            06/09/2016Status Date:
            CertifiedStatus:
            60002073Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4665 ft.
0.884 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
34 ft.

 

1/2-1 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
SE 18101-18111 MOUNT WASHINGTON STREET    N/A
23 ENVIROSTORTRICO (FMR. UNITED CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGIES) S117038713
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Closure Certification Finalized on 20160607Comments:
                    06/07/2016Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost EstimateComments:
                    12/04/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CACA completed and signed on 12/9/2014Comments:
                    12/09/2014Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    6/26/2015
                    Final CCR received on 6/15/2015 & Final FI Workplan Received onComments:
                    06/26/2015Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

TRICO (FMR. UNITED CIRCUIT TECHNOLOGIES)  (Continued) S117038713

                    CAD094718590EPA Id:
Activities:

                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    34Senate District:
                    72Assembly District:
                    Not reportedSite Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    Not reportedTeam:
                    Not reportedFacility Size:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    -117.9407Longitude:
                    33.69505Latitude:
                    PROTECTIVE FILERCleanup Status:
                    CAD094718590EPA Id:

HWP:

4676 ft.
0.886 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
26 ft.

 

1/2-1 FOUNTAIN VALLEY, CA  92708
SSE 18435 BANDILIER CIRCLE    N/A
24 HWPCIBA-GEIGY CORP S109467273
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    09/20/1990Actual Date:
                    Protective Filer Status - PROTECTIVE FILER (RECEIVED)Event Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAD094718590EPA Id:

                    11/01/1990Actual Date:
                    Protective Filer Status - PROTECTIVE FILER (APPROVED)Event Description:
                    CONTAIN1Unit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:

CIBA-GEIGY CORP  (Continued) S109467273
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

FOUNTAIN VALLEY     S112930417 HOLY SPIRIT CHURCH 11270 WARD ST 92708 HAZNET
SANTA ANA           S104401208 NATIONAL GUARD 612 WARNER AVE 92704 LUST, HIST CORTESE

TC5533783.2s   Page 109

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wpQ6MBkwcupphCeQQ93317SMry9BWCbknkYAP4Fcnopu3uVpo3K47YshR1KC4Ydetn73PS8QLZf9d6U3nva9iYq1Bkc73sgSvyQ30XWrJY.yWP.9wod3riJWmKOCcoubjXyC77LnWY1kFWkY4iCCdW8PZpt49ttFqLp6uxGwcMOplkGQzXd3k1AMqT9Bpf6kyMq99Tnc1atudqJpppH3W4vhP1jCrC4e.3w4fi8QlbQ9IFP3yzZ4FCP1or47LeGSnjh7S1.rHJ1yVjx9TRA4hNGWDDxCxdeb79WC.TRngMckBhkYomY6eBOww9qpc9NQJQ04Lj0MUuRBAfskcg.30TbcNjEuzLlpVwg8DT0hb4jCGokeoWT88R0QmnE9mlM3L4Y6yC11Ye17cQGSG8X66bVr3XTyqXo9v6lAjNvWHwECVNBbKIgBloCnVdrkvYFYNC860CSPnNd4bNKFmPz2DYanvj.oHs0ppGa5J6S3rAVuhGfVFoOvhL.ojQv33s5KjJ36fKxwqi3pikTQ4JH4ytcMV74BUdVkFao3Vzgc5rCuS1jpcuTV6UDhsvdCckAewwI4BM3QP.a9PxE3SkN4mr81zoS7lhIS4kE5BLYrpk4ypvK957FCqZLWLS.C9Z.b5hs6T8cn4Pkk3xOYUM931etP3jO4sj.FqZ37A3Rn8aFoLWypBjm4vSE3.RcunVoVWPBAChYo8Tc34x4KF983
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wpQ6MBkwcupphCeQQ93317SMry9BWCbknkYAP4Fcnopu3uVpo3K47YshR1KC4Ydetn73PS8QLZf9d6U3nva9iYq1Bkc73sgSvyQ30XWrJY.yWP.9wod3riJWmKOCcoubjXyC77LnWY1kFWkY4iCCdW8PZpt49ttFqLp6uxGwcMOplkGQzXd3k1AMqT9Bpf6kyMq99Tnc1atudqJpppH3W4vhP1jCrC4e.3w4fi8QlbQ9IFP3yzZ4FCP1or47LeGSnjh7S1.rHJ1yVjx9TRA4hNGWDDxCxdeb79WC.TRngMckBhkYomY6eBOww9qpc9NQJQ04Lj0MUuRBAfskcg.30TbcNjEuzLlpVwg8DT0hb4jCGokeoWT88R0QmnE9mlM3L4Y6yC11Ye17cQGSG8X66bVr3XTyqXo9v6lAjNvWHwECVNBbKIgBloCnVdrkvYFYNC860CSPnNd4bNKFmPz2DYanvj.oHs0ppGa5J6S3rAVuhGfVFoOvhL.ojQv33s5KjJ36fKxwqi3pikTQ4JH4ytcMV74BUdVkFao3Vzgc5rCuS1jpcuTV6UDhsvdCckAewwI4BM3QP.a9PxE3SkN3mr81zoS7lhIS4kE7BLYrpk4ypvK957F7qZLWLS.C9Z.b5hs3T8cn4Pkk3xOYUM941etP3jO4sj.FqZ35A3Rn8aFoLWypBjm3vSE3.RcunVoVWPBBChYo8Tc34x4KF983


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

TC5533783.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 04/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.
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Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites
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Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5533783.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

TC5533783.2s     Page GR-24

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CIWQS:  California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WDR:  Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for
each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,
pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5810
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAMPLING POINT:  Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NON-CASE INFO:  Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROJECT:  Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA:  Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST ALAMEDA:  Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 10/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:
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CUPA AMADOR:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS:  CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA:  Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:
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CUPA DEL NORTE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO:  CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA IMPERIAL:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

UST KERN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:
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CUPA LASSEN:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN:  Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES:  HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY:  City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES:  Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UST EL SEGUNDO:  City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST LONG BEACH:  City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST TORRANCE:  City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA:  CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN:  Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 08/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA MONTEREY:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA:  Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA:  Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:
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IND_SITE ORANGE:  List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST ORANGE:  List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER:  Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS:  CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST RIVERSIDE:  Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO:  Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO:  Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO:  Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:
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HMMD SAN DIEGO:  Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF SAN DIEGO:  Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:  Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:  Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

LUST SAN FRANCISCO:  Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SAN FRANCISCO:  Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.
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Date of Government Version: 11/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN:  San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

BI SAN MATEO:  Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO:  Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA:  CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:
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CUPA SANTA CLARA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA:  HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST SANTA CLARA:  LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SAN JOSE HAZMAT:  Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:
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LUST SOLANO:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SOLANO:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

CUPA SONOMA:  Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SONOMA:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA STANISLAUS:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 08/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2018
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST SUTTER:  Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:
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CUPA TEHAMA:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 07/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA TRINITY:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA TULARE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA TUOLUMNE:  CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

BWT VENTURA:  Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LF VENTURA:  Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST VENTURA:  Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MED WASTE VENTURA:  Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST VENTURA:  Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

UST YOLO:  Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA YUBA:  CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/01/2018
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
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Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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CORRESPONDENCE 
 



 

Offices In:                     California                •                Nevada 

 

    
102 Ave. San Dimas, Unit B, San Clemente, CA 92672

 
 
 

 
 
 
January 16, 2019 
 
 
Fountain Valley Fire Department 
Fire Marshall 
10200 Slater Avenue 
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 
Phone (714) 593-4436 
Fax (714) 593-4508 
 
Re:  UST and Hazardous Materials File Search Request 
 
Attn. Michelle Rudaitis: 
 
Pursuant to an environmental site assessment (Freedom Of Information Act Request), I 
would like to review any UST, LUST or hazardous material/waste storage, generation, 
inspection or incident/clean-up information that your agency has on file for the following 
listed location(s): 

 

Church Property 
10460 Slater Avenue  
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 
 

 
Please let me know when the files (if any) will be available for review or copy.  Thank you in 
advance. 
 
Sincerely, 
Pinnacle Environmental, Inc. 
 

Leigh Cloven 
 
Leigh Cloven 
Administrator 
Ph:   949)302-4404 
Fax: 866)345-4484  
E-mail: leigh@pei-env.com 
 



   
739 Black Point Place • Clayton, CA  94517 
TEL: (925) 673-5500 • FAX: (925) 673-5507 

 
 

RECORD OF PHONE CONVERSATION 
 

Project: Fountain Valley Date: 1/16/2019 Job No.: 19-4638 

 

Subject: Reply to Records Request   Time: 10:30 

 

Company: Fountain Valley FD  PEI Contact: Leigh 

 

Contact: Rochelle (last name unintelligible) Phone No.: 714)593-4400 

 

Conversation: 

 
Rochelle left a message stating no records were found for the subject property address, 10460 Slater Avenue, Fountain 
Valley, CA. 

 

Action Required: 

 
 

 

Circulate: 

          

 



 

Offices In:                     California                •                Nevada 

 

    
102 Ave. San Dimas, Unit B, San Clemente, CA 92672 * ph 949)302-4404

 
 
 
January 13, 2019 
 
 
Dept. of Toxic Substances Control 
5796 Corporate Avenue 
Cypress, CA  90630 
Phone (714) 484-5337 
Fax (714) 484-5318  
Email Jone.Barrio@dtsc.ca.gov 
          Julie.Johnson@dtsc.ca.gov  
 
 

Re: File Search/Review Request  
 
 
Dear Jone Barrio and Julie Johnson: 
 
Pursuant to a Phase I Assessment, I would like to determine whether your agency has any 
information on file for the location(s) listed below, and review or obtain copies of any files 
you may have.   
 
 

Church Property 
10460 Slater Avenue  
Fountain Valley, CA 92708 
 

   
Emailing your reply to leigh@pei-env.com would be appreciated.  Thank you in advance for your 
assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 
Pinnacle Environmental, Inc. 
 

Leigh Cloven 
 
Leigh Cloven 
Administrator 
Ph:   949)302-4404 
Fax: 866)345-4484  
Email: leigh@pei-env.com 





 

  
COUNTY OF ORANGE 

HEALTH CARE AGENCY 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
http://ochealthinfo.com/eh 

 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

1241 E. DYER ROAD STE 120 
SANTA ANA, CA  92702 

 
TELEPHONE: (714) 433-6000 

FAX: (714) 433-6424 
 

 

F042-09.1347 (Rev. 05/14) 

REQUEST FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH RECORDS  
INSTRUCTION SHEET 

 
 
1. Complete the “Request for Environmental Health Records” form  
 

 Please Print all information on request forms. 
 Describe the reason the records are being requested so that our staff may be able to 

narrow your search. 
 If you require site-specific information, give the exact address of the site. 
 If you are asking for information on multiple sites (for example, all sites on a street) you 

must give an address for each location (for example, 1001, 1003, 1009, etc.). 
 Note that we cannot enter a “range” of addresses as search criteria.  

 
2. Complete the appropriate “Information Checklist” form  

 
 Check only the desired records associated with the site you have submitted. 
 Remember that you will be charged for each page of copied records, so be sure to 

specify which records you want.  
 Please note that lists of information can be very lengthy and therefore costly.  You can 

ask about the length of the list before completing the request form to ensure a list is what 
you desire. 

 
3. Return the completed forms to the Custodian of Records Representative at  

1241 E. Dyer Road, Ste. 120, Santa Ana, CA 92705. 
 

 Blank Records Request forms can be downloaded from the Records page on the 
Environmental Health website at http://ochealthinfo.com/eh/home/records. 

 Please note that you can ask for an appointment to review multiple records. 
 

 
4. Most requests take approximately ten (10) days to process.  However, if your request 

requires more processing time, we will notify you of the extension and the estimated 
date. 

 
5. Upon completion of the search, we will notify you by phone or by mail.  You may 

return to the Environmental Health office to pick up the requested records, or arrange 
to have them mailed to your address. 

 
6. RECORDS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN PICKED UP WITHIN 60 DAYS OF NOTIFICATION 

WILL BE DESTROYED.   

http://ochealthinfo.com/eh/home/records


 

  
COUNTY OF ORANGE 

HEALTH CARE AGENCY 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
http://ochealthinfo.com/eh 

 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

1241 E. DYER ROAD STE. 120 
SANTA ANA, CA  92702 

 
TELEPHONE: (714) 433-6000 

FAX: (714) 433-6424 
 

 

F042-09.1347 (Rev. 05/14) 

REQUEST FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH RECORDS 
 

The undersigned hereby requests a copy of the records prepared and maintained by the Health 
Care Agency in the ordinary course of business, at or near the time of the act, condition, or 
event which they depict. 
 
The records requested are maintained under the Public Records Act Government Code § 6250 
– 6276.48.  Some information held in the documents may be exempt from release pursuant to 
the Public Records Act.  
 
The undersigned understands that the Health Care Agency will charge $0.15 per page copied.  
In the case of a request for a large number of copies, the Health Care Agency may provide the 
requestor an estimate of copy costs prior to making said copies.  If any request is to be 
canceled, this office must be notified at the above number within ten (10) days of receipt of 
request, otherwise cost incurred will be charged to the undersigned. 
 
In order to assist you, please describe the reason for your request:  

       

       

 

Please list addresses here (no more than 10 addresses per request): 
       

           

          

            

Check here if you would like a review only or to review before copies are made  

 

 

_____________________________________________ 
SIGNATURE of Requester 

     ________________________________________________________________________________ 
PRINT Name of Requester (and Company Name - if applicable) 

              
PRINT Street Address   Area Code and Phone Number 

              
PRINT City, State and Zip Code   Date 
 

RECORDS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN PICKED UP WITHIN 60 DAYS OF 
NOTIFICATION WILL BE DESTROYED 
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COUNTY OF ORANGE 

HEALTH CARE AGENCY 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
http://ochealthinfo.com/eh  

 
MAILING ADDRESS: 

1241 E. DYER ROAD STE. 120 
SANTA ANA, CA  92702 

 
TELEPHONE: (714) 433-6000 

FAX: (714) 433-6424 
 

 

F042-09.1347 (Rev. 05/14) 

HAZARDOUS WASTE / OTHER PROGRAM INFORMATION CHECKLIST 
 

Please check only the records you need.  This will enable us to search only the actual files that pertain to 
your request, cutting down time spent on searching for records that you may not want. 
 
 

Site Specific Information 

 Above Ground Petroleum Storage Tank File 
 California Accidental Release Prevention Program File 
 Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) records 
 *Hazardous Materials Business Plan File, Chemical Disclosure, Electronic Submittal 
 Complaints regarding Hazardous Waste or Underground Storage Tank Facility 
 Hazardous Waste Generator Facility File 
 Hazardous Waste Industrial Cleanup Site File 
 Hazardous Waste Spill Response Log (Emergency Incidents Log) 
 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site File 
 Medical Waste Facility Record 
 Proposition 65 Notification 
 Recycling Program 
 Solid Waste Facility File (large files – need to be specific) 
 Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) File 
 Tiered Permit Facility File 
 Underground Storage Tank File 
 Water Quality Information 

 

Available on Environmental Health Website            
http://ochealthinfo.com/eh/home/reports 

  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Listing 
  Hazardous Waste Facilities Listing 
  Industrial Cleanup Program Cases by City 
  Local Oversight Program (LOP) Lead Cases 
 Underground Tank Facilities Listing 

*If requiring the Hazardous Materials Business Plan File, Chemical Disclosure, and Electronic Submittal for the following 
cities, please contact them directly: Costa Mesa, Fountain Valley, Fullerton, Garden Grove, Huntington Beach,         
La Habra, Newport Beach and Orange. 
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Offices In:                     California                •                Nevada 

 

    
102 Ave. San Dimas, Unit B, San Clemente, CA 92672  ph 949)302-4404

 
 
 
 
January 13, 2019 
 
 
Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board 
LUST/UST/SLIC Sections 
3737 Main Street, Ste. 500 
Riverside, CA  92501 
Phone (951) 782-4499 
Fax (951) 781-6288 
filereview8@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
 
  

Re: File Search/Review Request  
 
 
Ms. August Lucas / Ms. Mary Edwards: 
  
Pursuant to an Environmental Site Assessment, I would like to find out if you have any UST, LUST, 
SLIC, site assessment or other information on file for the following listed location(s): 
 
  

Church Property 
10460 Slater Avenue  
Fountain Valley, CA 92708   

 
 
Thanks in advance for your assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 
Pinnacle Environmental, Inc. 
 

Leigh Cloven 
 
Leigh Cloven 
Administrator 
Ph   949)302-4404 
Fax 866)345-4484 
Email: leigh@pei-env.com 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILE REVIEW INFORMATION 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
GEOTRACKER OR ENVIROSTOR 

INFORMATION (SELECTED)



10460 Slater Avenue, fountain valley Map Address

SITES CURRENTLY VISIBLE ON MAP

GeoTracker http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/map/?CMD=runreport&myaddress...

1 of 1 12/24/2018, 8:45 AM



 SITES CURRENTLY VISIBLE ON MAP 5 SITES LISTED EXPORT THIS LIST TO EXCEL

PROJECT NAME STATUS PROJECT TYPE ADDRESS CITY

FOUNTAIN VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL NON-UST AREA NO FURTHER ACTION SCHOOL INVESTIGATION 17816 BUSHARD STREET FOUNTAIN VALLEY

FOUNTAIN VLLY HIGH SCHOOL UST AREA NO FURTHER ACTION SCHOOL INVESTIGATION 17816 BUSHARD STREET FOUNTAIN VALLEY

PRICE CLUB #411 INACTIVE - NEEDS EVALUATION TIERED PERMIT 17900 NEWHOPE STREET FOUNTAIN VALLEY

PRO-TECH NO ACTION REQUIRED TIERED PERMIT 11164 YOUNG RIVER AVENUE FOUNTAIN VALLEY

RIGID-FLEX INTERNATIONAL INACTIVE - NEEDS EVALUATION TIERED PERMIT 17282 MT WYNNE CIRCLE FOUNTAIN VALLEY

10460 slater, fountain valley Map Address

EnviroStor Database https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/map/?myaddress=10460+slater...

1 of 1 1/23/2019, 10:57 AM



Back to Top Help Disclaimer Contact Us DTSC Home

Copyright © 2019 State of California

0.28125 seconds

Tools Reports Community Involvement How to Use EnviroStor ESI DTSC Web

EnviroStor https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/profile_report?global_id=307...

1 of 1 1/23/2019, 11:00 AM
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